Ghu Eva Env. i

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Hea

Sent: Friday, April 12, 2002 9:35 AM
To: ‘Supple, Paul’

Cc: ‘Scheele, Ron'

Subject:  Arco 6113 at 785 E Stanley, Livermore
Hi Paul:

| just completed review of Cambria’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 1* Quarter 2002.
Newly installed well MW-13 contained 15,000ppb TPHg, as well as 5,200ppb MtBE. Vapor well
VW-1 also contained elevated TPH/MIBE concentrations.

At this time, please continue with quarterly monitoring/sampling of wells MW-13 and VW-1. The

remaining wells can be on an annual or semi-annual sampling frequency as stated in Cambrizg’s

report. For the next sampling event, please inciude analysis for ethanol, ether oxygenates, EDB,
and 1,2,-DCA.

If you have any questions, please call or email.
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Ron Scheele[SMTP rscheele@cambria-env.com)]
Sent: February 27, 2002 3:39 PM

To: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Cc: SUPPLPV@bp.com

Subject: Re; Arco 6113, 785 E Stanley, Livermore, CA
eva,

The site has already been sampled during the first quarter on January 21, 2002. VW-1 was
sampled, VW-2 was not sampled (could not access - well box damaged), and VW-4 was dry.
Other wells sampled include MW-6, MW-7, and MW-13. The remaining wells are sampled
annually, typically during the fourth quarter.

First Qtr. 2002 lab results shown below:

Well TPHg (ug/L) _Benzene(ug/lL) MtBE{ug/L)
V-1 6,700 810 2,600

MW-6 <50 <0.50 <50

MW-7 <50 <(0.50 15

MW-13 15,000 160 4,900

| can be reached at 510 450-1983.

Ron

the At 02:30 PM 2/27/2002 -0800, you wrote:

>Hi Ron,

>

>When you sample the new well MW-13 in the 1st quarter 2002, please sample
>groundwater from the vapor wells also. Please email this to Paul Supple. |
>don't have his address. Thanks,

>

>eva

>evachu

>

>Alameda County Environmental Health

>1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

>Alameda, CA 94502

>(510) 567-6762

>(510) 337-9335 fax

>
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameada, CA 84502-6577
RO0000393 (510) 567-670G0
FAX (510) 337-9335

June 19, 2001

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO

P.0. Box €549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: Work Plan Approval for ARCO Service Station No. 6113, 785 East Stanley Bivd.,
Livermare, CA

Dear Mr. Supple:

| have completed review of Cambria's June 2001 Well Replacement Work Plan prepared
for the above referenced site. The proposal to install one replacement groundwater
monitoring well is acceptable. Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of
this letter, or by August 20, 2001. Please provide 72 hours advance notice of field
activities.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

/LQ—MJLW_W -
eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Ron Scheele

0 Rns ian Sep 30,700 dﬂw.u\,.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @L-200
HEALTH CARE SERVlCES_ '
AGENCY

DAVID .J KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

\' ROQO0O0N393 ' Alameda, CA 84502-6577
{510} 567-6700
. FAX (510) 337-9335

June 19, 2001

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO

P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: Work Plan Approval for ARCO Service Station No. 6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd.,
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Supple:

| have completed review of Cambria's June 2001 Welf Replacement Work Plan prepared
for the above referenced site. The proposal to install one replacement groundwater
monitoring well is acceptable. Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of
this letter, or by August 20, 2001. Please provide 72 hours advance notice of field
activities.

If you have any guestions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Ron Scheele

arco5113-2



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® | @ O(/Tﬂ/@/

HEALTH CARE SERVICES - 0l
AGENCY 5 -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ¢/ RO

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 260
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
StD 3883 ) 7 FAX (510) 337-9335

April 3, 2001

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO ‘

P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE:  Monitoring Well Replacement for ARCO Station 6113 at 785 E. Stanley Blvd.,
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Supp!e:

| have completed review of Cambria's March 19, 2001 Underground Storage Tank, Piping
Removal, and Well Abandonment Report prepared for the above referenced site. Three
USTs were removed in January 2001 and replaced with two new USTs. Soil samples
collected from the tank excavation contained elevated concentrations of TPHg, BTEX and
MTBE. During the replacement activities, wells MW-5 and VW-3 were abandoned. Both
wells were drilled out and grouted.

At this time a replacement well should be installed north-northwest of the tank complex. It_
is racommended that this well be screened from approximately 15 to 30 feet bgs. A
workplan for the installation of a replacement is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter, or by June 5, 2001. '

If you have any questions, | can be reacrhed at {510) 567-6762.

osre

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Ron Scheele, Cambria, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

arcoé1 13-1




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suits 250
) Aigmeda, CA 84502-6577
stD 3883/ @ 4% (510} 5676700

FAX {510 237-8335

April 3, 2001

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO

P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: Monitoring Well Replacement for ARCO Station 6113 at 785 E. Stanley Blvd.,
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Supple:

| have completed review of Cambria's March 19, 2001 Underground Storage Tank, Piping
Removal, and Well Abandonment Report prepared for the above referenced site. Three
USTs were removed in January 2001 and replaced with two new USTs. Soil samples
collected from the tank excavation contained elevated concentrations of TPHg, BTEX and
MTBE. During the replacement activities, wells MW-5 and VW-3 were abandoned. Both
wells were drilled out and grouted.

At this time a replacement well should be installed north-northwest of the tank complex. It
is recommended that this well be screened from approximately 15 to 30 feet bgs. A
workplan for the installation of a replacement is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter, or by June 5, 2001.

If you have any guestions, 1 can be reached at (510) b67-6762.

Qmu&fv\—

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Ron Scheele, Cambria, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Qakland, CA 94608

arco6113-1



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

04/20/2000

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

P o8
H

Insp: TP .

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12035
StID : 3883 LOC:
SITE NAME: Arco #6113 DATE REPORTED : 01/26/1989
ADDRESS : 785 E Stanley Blvd DATE CONFIRMED: 01/26/1989
CITY/ZIP : Livermore 94550 MULTIPLE RPs : N '

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 04/08/1992
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDEERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 6 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/08/1992
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG -
CASE CILOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 01/26/1989 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Paul Supple
COMPANY NAME: Arco Products Company
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 6549
CITY/STATE: Moraga, C A 94549

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE ' DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE M LOP DATE
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Listing of HAZMAT - FULL S’E HISTORY since 1987 for
as of 04/20/2000 .... all Activity Codes

StID # 3883

SITE NAME & ADDRESS:

Arco Station #06113 -- 785 E Stanley Blvd , Livermore CA 94550

pipeline test

InspDat 1Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat
Archived Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
09/21/1988 GW 75 0.5 3883 291A Plan Review dededede ek ke ok
01/26/1989 GW 75 3. 3883 291A tank pulled kkkhhkik
02/21/1989 GW 75 1.5 3883 291A REVIEW ANALYTICAL DATA AND hkkkkdhrk
LETTER
04/05/1989 GW 75 1. 3883 291A Second letter : Fkddkkdkdk
05/03/1989 GW 75 1.9 3883 291A Phone consultation/letter Rhkkhkik
06/15/1989 GW 75 0.3 3883 291A phone consultation % ek de ek ke ok
07/26/1989 GW 75 0.5 3883 291A review work plan kkkhhkrk
02/07/1990 GW 75 1.3 3883 2912 review plan kkkkkkkk
09/20/1990 GW 75 0.3 3883 291A review report kkkkkkkk
09/21/1990 GW 75 1.1 3883 291A Letter kkkkkdhkd
11/15/1990 GW 75 1.3 3883 291A Review report/letter kkkkkhkk
01/11/1991 GW 75 0.75 3883 29la review report hkkkhkhk
03/08/1991 GW 75 0.5 3883 291a review gquarterly report e de ok ek ke ok ok
04/18/1991 GW 75 0.75 13883 29la review well installation report kkkkkhkk
05/16/1991 GW 75 0.5 3883 29l1a review gquarterly report dedke ko ok ok ke ok
11/22/1991 GW 75 2. 3883 291A review work plan Fkkkkkkx
01/02/1992 SH 75 1. 3883 291A 785 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore -0-
' 94550 ARCO
01/03/1992 SH 77 1. 3883 291A 785 E. Stanley Blvd. Livermore -0-
94550 ARCO
01/08/1992 JNS 75 0.5 3883 2912 review monitoring plan Thkhkhhk
01/08/1992 SH 75 1. 3883 291A 785 E. Stanley Blvd. Livermore -0-
94550 ARCO review 3rd QR & VET
approval of workplan
01/09/1992 SH 74 0.5 3883 291A 785 E. Stanley Blvd. Livermore -0-
94550 ARCO draft letter.
01/10/1992 SH 74 1. 3883 291A 785 E. Stanley Blvd. Livermore -0-
: 94550 ARCO letter out.
01/10/1992 JNS 75 0.5 3883 291A letter o e de e ok e
04/08/1992 EC 200 0.8 3883 -0- transfer to LOP and notification -0-
letter
04/08/1992 MT 410 3. 3883 =-0- -0~ -0-
05/11/1992 SH 212 0.3 3883 -0- phone with consultant re: -0-
amended workplan
05/11/1992 SH 215 1. 3883 -0- review amended workplan -0-
05/15/1992 TP 206 0.5 3883 -0- w/Scott, Susan -0-
05/15/1992 SH 215 0.5 3883 -0- review case -0-
05/18/1992 SH 206 1. 3883 -0- -0- -0-
11/09/1992 JS 41 1. 3883 291A Installtion review-Arco E. *kdkkhdkik
stanley-not completed
11/09/1992 JNS 42 1. 3883 29l1a tank installation /modification dkkkkkkk
11/30/1992 JNS 42 5. 3883 291a Plan review: tank installation *dkkkkkkk
/modification/remd or mt
11/30/1992 AG 45 5. 3883 291A UST plan Review Etc. on ARCO(# kkkkkkkk
6113) 785 E.Stanley Blvd,
Livermore (Jeff on Vacation)
01/13/1993 JNS 41 2. 3883 291A 785 E. Stanley-Arco primary kkkkdkkkk



secondary pipeline test, two
leaks detected. 785 E. Stanley,
lvmr

sump test. 785 E. Stanley, lvmr
-0=
785 E. stanley, livermore.

close file.

review lab results /letter
complaint from LFD

Q=

-

Comment

Thkkkkdk

& de e de ke de ke ok
Thkkkkkkk
kkkhkkkhk

ok kokddekk
-0-
-0-
-0-

DailBDat

Conplete

0172171993 JNS 41
01/25/1993 JNS 41
03/10/1993 JNS 41
03/18/1993 JNS &1
03/18/1993 JNS 41
03/24/1993 JNS 12
02/16/1994 JINS 130
07/19/1994 JNS 35
Current Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act
04/14/1995 RW 35
09/11/1995 RW 132
03/06/1996 RW 35
03/26/1996 RW 137
04/15/1996 RW 137
02/03/1997 RW 31
03/04/1997 RW 35
12/02/1997 TP 200
06/10/1999 SH 200

o0

.25

3883

3883
3883

2919

2910

2913
291A

review of annual inventory
variation report

report of gasoline filter rupture
sir annual summary report

called Arco re: test of one tank

paperwork issues mainly.
Interesting site w/ one single
wall tank and two double wall
tanks. Line leak detector has
turbkine shutdown programed in to
monitor.

annual SIR report for single
wall midgrade ust

udate contact

Reviewed QMR
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed04/22/97
Ir
SITE INFORMATION StID: 3883 Site#: 291
PROJECT#: 291A
Arco Station #6113 PROJECT TYPE:#%*%% R *kk
785 E Stanley Blvd INSP: Gil Wistar
Livermore 94550 ACCT., SHEET PG #: I
Site Contact: L =l
Site Phone : 449-2024
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
Arco Products Co. Crosby & Overton
P O Box 6038 8430 Amelia St.
Artesia Ca 90702-6026 Oakland CA 94621 # 23
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone : Payor Phone : 800-821-0424
Hours Money
Insp Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken Init Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
(L m:r-:«-* ' ACLY L e AV 13 Ho
Rocpt# 524591 ™ 4 Delance froeet KR
Balance from Prev.Page ..... cases soans . aseassacs
Wat]51  Lovisw dmalbad dodin 4 G Yaler BV 1S spfhr Y — 170
| A T T

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT
__ State Forms A,B & C

!'?. -
PROJ COMPLETED BY : _ {&mbl™, ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION  : rltfw! 17 DATE SENT TO BILLING: H22]47
TOTAL COST OF PROJEcT: _ 12-!'1.710 REFUND AMOUNT: fEﬁ Rev. 7/96

% Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShtC (Contimued balance



. I .

Printed: 04/22/97

*%x** Alameda County Department of Environmental Health #%**%
BILLING’s Total Deposit/Refund History for All Accounts at Site

A s o o

*%* STTE INFORMATION **

Site#:
Date Open:
Date Closed:

291 -- StID: 3883
09,/01,/88

Arco Station #6113
785 E. Stanley Blvd.
Livermore CA 94550

** PAYOR TINFORMATION **

> Project # ---291A for Payor # 359 RESNA
3315 Almaden Expwy #34
San Jose CA 95118

> Project # ---291D for Payor # 685 ATLANTIC RICHFIELD CO

P.O. BOX 2570
LOS ANGELES CA 920051

** DEPOSIT HISTORY %%

Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received

---291A 09/01/88 524591 $ $300.00
——=291A 07/28/89 552833 S $500.00
~—=—291A 12/18/90 577171 $ $400.00

S $1,200.00
-==291D 11/20/92 668856 $ $570.00

$ $570.00

** WORKLOG HISTORY *%

Proij# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time Amt Charged
—————————————————————————————————————————————— ---- (hrs) ---—-—-—--———-
~=-=291A 09/21/88 PLAN REVIEW .5 HR @%53/HR $26.50
---291A 01/26/89 tank pulled 3 hr @$56/hr $168.00
---291A 04/05/89 SECOND LETTER 1 HR @556/HR $56.00
—-—-=291A 05/03/89 PHONE CONSULTATION/LETTER 1.9 $106.40

HR €$56/HR
---291A 06/15/89 PHONE CONSULTATION .3 HR $16.80
@556 /HR
--=291A 07/26/89 REVIEW WORK PLAN .5 HR 8%56/HR $28.00
-==291A 02/07/90 review plan 1.3 hr @$60/hr $78.00



---291a 09/20/90 review report 0.3 $18.00
--=291a 09/21/90 Letter 1.1 $66.00
---291a 11/15/90 review report/letter 1.3 $78.00
-=-=291la 01/11/91 review report 0.75 $50.25
---291a 03/08/921 review guarterly report 0.5 $33.50
-=--291a 04/18/91 review well install.rpt. 0.75 $50.25
--=-291a 05/16/91 review gquarterly report 0.5 $33.50
-=--291a 11/22/91 review workplan 2. $134.00
---291a 01/08/92 review monitoring rpt. 0.5 $33.50
--=-291a 01/10/92 letter 1. $67.00
-==291A REVIEW LAB RESULTS/LETTER 1.5 $84.00
HR @$56/HR
 s1,127.70
Balance: 572.30 Amount Refunded:

Proj# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time Amt Charged
---------------------------------------------- --—- (hrs} --—-———-
---2914 01/13/93 first pipe test 2. $150.00
---291d 01/21/93 2nd pipe test 3.5 $262.50
---291d 01/25/93 sump test 0.5 $37.50

Pg 1




o . .

** WORKLOG HISTORY **

~-=-291d 03/11/93 monitor test 1. $75.00
---291d4 03/18/93 File Review 0.5 $37.50
--—291d 03/19/93 Project Ended/Refund request $0.00
© $562.50

Balance: $0.00 amount Refunded: $7.50

Pg 2




Listing of Archived HAZMAT DAILY activities since 1987 for StID # 3883

as of 04/22/97

SITE NAME & ADDRESS:
Arco Station #06113

all Activity Codes

-- 785 E Stanley Bivd ,

Livermore CA 94550

InspDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat
Archived Dailies:

Inspbat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat

04/08/92 EC 200 0.8 3883 transfer to LOP and notification
letter

04/08/92 MT 410 3. 3883

05/11/92 SH 212 0.3 3882 phone with consultant re:
amended workplan

05/11/92 SH 215 1. 3883 review amended workplan

05/15/92 TP 206 0.5 3883 w/Scott, Susan

06/15/92 SH 215 0.5 3883 review case

05/18/92 SH 206 1. 3883

11/09/92 J8 41 1. 3883 291A Installtion review-Arco E.
stanley-not completed

11/30/92 AG 45 5. 3883 291A UST plan Review Etc. on ARCO(#
6113) 785 E.Stanley Blvd,
Livermore (Jeff on Vacation)

0r1/13/93 JNS 41 2. 3883 291A 785 E. Stanley-Arco primary
pipeline test

01/21/93 JNS 41 3.5 3883 291A secondary pipeline test, two
leaks detected. 785 E. Stanley,
lvmr

01/25/93 JNS 41 1. 3883 291A sump test. 785 E. Stanley, lvmr

03/10/93 JNS 41 1. 3883 291A

03/18/93 JNS 41 0.5 3883 291A 785 E. stanley,
livermore. close file.

03/24/93 JINS 12 0.5 3883 complaint from LFD

02/16/94 JNS 130 0.b 3883

07/19/94 JNS 35 0.5 3883

Current Dailies:

InspbDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat

04/14/95 RW 35 0.25 3883 review of annual inventory
variation report

09/11/95 RW 132 0.75 3883 report of gasoline filter rupture

03/06/96 RW 35 0.25 3883 sir annual summary report

03/26/96 RW 137 0.5 3883 called Arco re: test of one tank

04/15/96 RW 137 0.25 3883

062/03/97 RW 31 2.5 3883 2919 paperwork issues mainly.
Interesting site w/ one single
wall tank and two double wall
tanks. Line leak detector has
turbine shutdown programed in to
monitor.

03/04/97 RW 35 0.25 3883 2910 annual SIR report for single

Complete

wall midgrade ust
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, guite #250
Alameda, CA g4502-6577
Telephone (510) 567-6700
Fax Number (510) 337-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE : 7 /¢ , 19 4
TO: M ICHAEL L) HELAD
Aeco

ey 8 ( SOV 377-83¢]

Total number of pages including cover sheet

R

FROM:  SUSAN  HAGO

NOTE:

f@b'M@0Mz kumnmﬁ&J.
4 /

(surre) have a nice day- _
DO SOMETHIKG FOR OUR ENVIRONMENT .

jdsb/0395




STID#

3629
817

3943
3883
3873
1053
779

3876
3756
3874
3884
3626
3890
3854
3793
3858
4275

744

LIST OF ARCO SITES WITH UGT CLEANUP
(August 16, 1995)

ACHD CONTACT

Susan Hugo
Amy Leech
Scott Seerxry
Susan Hugo
Susan Hugo
Eva Chu

Amy Leech
Barney Chan
Barney Chan
Susan Hugo
Suzan Hugo
Susan Hugo
Barney Chan
Barney Chan
Susarn Hugo
Barney Chan
Scott Seery

Dale Kletke

ARCO

2112

5387

2152

6113

771

6041

608

2185

276

4931

374

6148

2107

4494

21689

2035

601

2111

ADDRESS

1260 Park Street, Alameda 94501
20200 Hesperian Blvd. Hayward 94541
22141 Center St., Castro Valley 94546
785 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore 324550
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore 94550
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin 94568
17601 Hesperian Blvd. San Lorenzo 394580
9800 East 14th Street, Oakland 94603
10600 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland 94605
731 W. MacArthur Blvd. Oakland 94609
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland 94609
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland 94609
3310 Park Blvd. Oakland 94610
566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland 94621
889 W. Grand Ave. Oakland 394607
1001 San Pablo Avenue, Albany 94706
712 Lewelling Blvd. San Leandro 94579

1156 Davig Street, San Leandro 94577




ATLAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEATTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Telephone (510) 567-6700
Fax Number (510) 337-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: (June 27 19 A

TO : DaviD  AALSON.

Fax & (F08) Lo 3- 052

2

Total number of pages including cover sheet

FROM:: Susi 4 HuG0

NOTE:

K'«/"S'fo;ﬁ Aree Si7ES & domfc&,,am%;g,
d&ﬂQmﬁcf’fbﬁrﬁdru )

(stiLg) have a nice day.
DO SOMETHING FOR OUR ENVIRONMENT.

jdsb/039%

- A



{6/27/95) LIST OF ARCO SITES WITH UGT CLEANUP
STID# ACHD CONTACT ARCO FACILITY# ADDRESS
3629 Susan Hugo Station 2112 1260 Park Street
Alameda 94501
817 Amy Leech Station 5387 20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Haywaxrd 94541
3943 Scott Seery Station 2152 22141 Center Street
Castro Valley 94546
3883 Susan Hugo Station 6113 785 E. Stanley Blvd.
Livermore 94550
3873 Susan Hugo Station 771 899 Rincon Avenue
Livermore 94550
1053 Eva Chu Station 6041 7249 Village Parkway
Dublin 94568
779 Amy Leech Station 608 17601 Hesperian Blvd.
San Lorenzo 94580
3876 Barney Chan Station 2185 9800 East l1l4th Street
Oakland 94603
3756 Barney Chan Station 276 10600 MacArthur Blvd.
QOakland 94605
3874 Susan Hugo Station 4931 731 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland 94609
3884 Susan Hugo Station 374 6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland 94609
3626 Sugan Hugo Station 6148 5131 Shattuck Avenue
Oakland 946095
3890 Barney Chan Station 2107 3310 Park Blvd.
Oakland 94610
3854 Barney Chan Station 4454 566 Hegenberger Road
Qakland 94621
3793 Susan Hugo Station 216% 889 W. Grand Ave.
Oakland 94607
3858 Barney Chan Station 2035 1001 San Pablo Avenue
Albany 94706
4275 Scott Seery Station 601 712 Lewelling Blvd.

San Leandro 94579




Mailing Address: Box 5811 bl
San Mateo, California 94402 HAZMAT
Telephone 415 571 2400

ARCO Products Compan’ .
2000 Alameda de |as Pulgas ‘ \
: Ry O ‘ '

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Heath Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Transfer of ARCQO Projects.
Dear Ms. Hugo:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of changes that ARCO Products
Company (ARCO) has recently made in regards to environmental consulting
firms working on environmental projects at existing and former ARCO retail
facilities. In an effort to promote consistency, be more proactive, streamline
communications and reduce costs, ARCO has significantly reduced the number
of environmental consultants performing assessment and remedial activities on
these environmental projects. The consolidation, which took effect on 9/1/94,
involves a reduction of approximately 75%.to 80% of the consulting firms that
ARCO previously used. ARCO firmly believes that this consolidation effort will
dramatically streamline ARCQ's communication process, both with your office
and staff as well as with ARCO's remaining consultants. The consulting firms
which ARCO will now use at retail facility environmental projects throughout the
west (WA, OR, CA, NV and AZ) include: Brown & Caldwell, Delta Environmental,
Emcon Associates, Pacific Environmental Group, and Secor.

Attached to this letter is a list of sites in your jurisdiction that have recently been
transferred to one of the five consulting firms listed above. In most cases, these
five consulting firms were already working on ARCO projects in your jurisdiction.
Also included in the list is the name of the ARCO engineer responsible for the
site. please don't hesitate to call the respective ARCO engineer or the
consultant's regional contact if you have any questions regarding any of the
projects.

The transfer of the projects from the former consultant to one of the five firms
listed above shoutd be completed by October 1, 1994. Shortly thereafter | will be
contacting you to schedule a meeting to introduce you to the primary contacts at
the consulting companies and to review the projects with your staff. Please
contact me at (415) 571-2468 if you have any questions concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Kyle Christie

APPC-7025-D

ARCC Produets Company Is a Divislan of AtlanticRlchileldCompany (9'88)




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

Facility
Number

276

47

374

601

N

2035
2107
21m
12
2152
2162
2169
2185
4494
493
6002
6041
6113
6148
9908

City

Dakland
Dakland
Oakland
San Leandro
Livermore
Alhany
Oakland
San Leandro
Alameda
Castro Valley
San Leandro
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Qakland
Dublin
Livermore
Gakland
Oakland

Address

10600 MacArthur Blvd.
2761 High Street
8407 Telegraph Avenue
712 Lewelling Blvd.
899 Rincon Avanue
1001 San Pablo Avenus
3310 Park Blvd.
1156 Davis Street
1260 Park Strest
22141 Center Strest
15135 Hesperian Blvd.
889 West Grand Avenus
9800 East 14th Strest
566 Hagenberger Road

731 West MacArthur Blvd.

6235 Seminary Avenue
1248 Village Parkway
785 East Stanley Blvd.
5131 Shattuck Avenue.
8255 San Leandro Bhvd

Your Emcon contact is Mr. Jay Jahnson.
Your Pacific Environmental Group contact is Mr. Grag Barelay
Your Brewn & Caldwell contact is Mr. Ron Zurlinden

ALAMEDA.XLS

New
Consulting Firm

Emcon
Brown & Caldwell
Pacific Env. Group

' Emcon

Emcon

Emcon
Pacific Env. Group

Emcon
Pacific Env. Group
Pacific Env. Group
Pacific Env. Group

Emcon

Emcon
Pacific Env. Group
Pacific Env. Group

Emcon

Emeon

Emcon

Emcon
Brown & Galdwell

Page 1

ARCO
Engineer

Mike Whelan
Brad Jones
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whalan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Brad Jones

ARCO Engineer
phone number

415571-2449
213-486-0681
4154671-2449
415571-2449
415571-2449
415-571-244%
£15-571-2449
415-571-2449
4155712449
415571-2449
415571-2449
415-571-2449
415571-2449
415-571-2449
415571-2449
415-571-2449
415-5671-2449
415-571-2449
415-571-2444
213-488-0681
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CONTACTS.XLS

27141 Allso Creek Rd, Suite 270
Aliso Viejo. CA 92656

3330 Data Dr, Suite 100
Rancho Corctova, CA 95670

CONSULTANTS CONTACTS
Consultant Name |  ARCO Program Manager Technical Coordinator Areal Administrative Coordinator
(APM) ac) (AC)
Brown & Caldwel iMikk Anderson Ron Zurinden NW iMat Quinn
150 So Amoyo Pkwy 2616 micro Ave 150 So Amoyo Pkwy
Pasadena, CA 91109 Sacramento, CA 95813-3449 Pasadena, CA 91109
(818) 577-1020 (916) 444-0123 - - - Fax (916) 856-5277 (818) 577-1620
[Fax (818) 795-6016 Ron Halsey SW jFax (818) 795-6016
16735 Von Karman, Sulte 200
Irving, CA 92714-4918
(714> 660-1070 - - - Fax (714) 4740940
Mike Higman sw
19040 Frairs Rd, Sutte 220
San Diego, CA 92108
%19) 528-9090 - - - Fax (619) 528-9199
[Delta Jon Pesicka Toedd Galatl

NW {Debbie Fluckiger
27141 Ailso Creek Rd, # 270
Aliso Viejo, CA 92656

i

1921 Ringwood Ave

Son Jose, CA 95131-1721
(408) 453-7300

Fax (408) 437-9526

15055 SW Sequoia Plwy. Sulte 140
Portiond, OR 97224-7712

1(503) 624-7200

Fax (503) 620-7658

Jay Johnson

1433 N Ave Market Bivd.
Sacramento, CA 95834-1943
(916 928-3300

Fax (916) 928-334)

(714) 362-3077 (216) 638-2085 - - - Fax (?16) 638-8385 (714) 362-3077
Fax (714) 362-0290 Jon Pesicka SW [Fax (714) 342-0290
(714) 362-3077 - - - Fax (7148 362-0290 '
lEmcon Jack Hordin Rob Dixon

NW Heanette Memeo

1921 Ringwood Ave

San Jose, CA 951311721
(408} 453-7300

Fax (408) 437-9526

Page 1

9/6/94




CONTACTS.XLS 916/94

8
n
CONSULTANTS CONTACTS 4
5
o Consuttont Name |  ARCO Program Manager Technical Coordinator Areal Administrative Coordinator
L (APM) ac | (AC)
% Emcon Jack Hardin Ric Morgan SW |Jeanette Memeo
T 120 Columbia, Sulte 500
= Aliso Viejo, CA 92656
(714> 362-1130
Fax {714) 362-1137
tPacific Enviro tDebra Moser Greg Barclay NW [Norma Gutierez
a 12025 Gate Way Piace, Sulte 440§3050 Fite Circle, Sutte 101 2025 Gate Way Place, Suite 440]
= San Jose., CA 95110 Sacramento, CA 95827 Son Jose, CA 95110
Group (408) 441-7500 (916) 361-8091- - - Fax (916) 361-8004 (408) 441-7500
Fax (408) 441-7539 Cleve Solomon SW IFax (408) 441-7539
650 N Sierra Madre Villa, Sulte 204
2 Pasadena, CA 91107
x (818) 351-4814 - - Fax (818) 351-4822
z
g Seacor IDavid Childs Jim Ritchie NW {Cindy Malioy
z 1913 Volcanic Dr. 90 New Montgomery St, Suite 620 11734 - 34th St
4 1Benton, AR 720152181 San Franclsco, CA 94015-4503 Sacramento, CA 95816-7004
% [S50H) 776-3400 (415) 882-1548 - - Fox (415) 882-4406 (D16} 456-4333
Fax (501) 776-3053 Kyle Emerson SW {Fax (916) 4560110
1180 Nevada St. Sulte 200
E Rediands, CA 92374
1(909) 335-6116 - - - Fax (909) 335-6120
2 Bob Wilson SW.
M 3485 Sacramento Dr, Suite A
- San Luis Obispo. CA 93401-7160
§ 1(B05) 546-0455 - - - Fax (805) 546-0583
|
3
G
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Working To Restore Nalure

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34

KA TRANSMITTAL

- Fax: (408) 264-2345

TO: Ms. Susan Hugo DATE: December 23, 1992
Alameda County Health Care Services = PROJECT NUMBER: 69028.07
80 Swan Way, Room 200 SUBJECT: Final - Report on
Qakland, California 94621 Additional Subsurface Environmental

Investigation at ARCO Station 6113, 783
East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, California.

FROM: Barbara Sieminski
TITLE: Assistant Project Geologist

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 11/30/92  Final - Subsurface Environmental Investigation at the above subject
site.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[1 For review and comment [] Approved as submitted [} Resubmit __ copies for approval
[X] As requested [] Approved as noted [] Submit_ _ copies for distribution
[1 For approval [] Return for corrections [] Return __ corrected prints
[] For your files

REMARKS: cc: Mr. H.C. Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mr, Eddy So, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Danielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department
Mr. Joel Coffman, RESNA Industries Inc.

Copies: 1 to RESNA project file no. 69028.07






WATSON WEST, Inc. Design o Engineering ® Permit Services
5849 Auburn Blvd. ® Sacramento, Ca 95841 {916) 332-3066 * FAX (916) 332-0204

|umnn|llll|||||I”'I|

"Ilu ||I|||n |l|||

November 27, 19892

Mark Wilkey

Wilkey's Engineering

3143 Catlett Road

Pleasant Grove, California 95668

SUBJECT: ARCO AM/PM #6113, 275 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Dear Mark,

Please note the following requiremenis and changes for the
subject site: '

Building Department: Stanley (510) 373-5180
1. Delete proposed highl :vel area lights
2. G.C., to obtain encroa:hment permit

Fire Department: Daniel (510Q) 373-5450
1. Signs per UFC 79.903) 1)
2. OPW 10R Shear valves :t dispenser vapor
recovery line (TK-10f Rev B)
3. Emergency shut-off sw tch (TK-101 Rev B)

Environmental Health: Removal ! :zan Hugo (510) 271-4530
1. Soil sample at disper .ers
2. Soil samples in remec:ation trenches
3. Layout of existing as -built lines
4. New piping layout (sp:cific new routing)

Items 3. & 4. need to be proviied to Suzan Hugo prior
to final inspection.

Environmental Health: Installation Razi (510) 271-4320
Awaiting comments

Sinceretly, % Dy
M yon L= &

William E. Watson
Agent for ARCO

encl: TK-101 Rev B
TK-106 Rev B

cc: Chase Jiannalone, ARCO
David Carroll, ARCO

Suzan Hugo, Alemeda County Environmen 'al Health
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E 6. Contractor M’L;‘vy 'S B WEELMNG .

Address BB AT Err LO4D
city SUERSANT CGROVE P el Phone (P/8) 5S-3/8/
¥ License Type' _¢ $/7387 4 IDé _ O J- 02/ 1540

*Effective Jonuery 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requives prime contractors to also hold
Hazardoue Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriste contractors licenmse type.

7. Consultant Loux Ass OC (N TS
| Address /BSS GrrewAy Bl 72
City oMol O 7?_/{20* 229ePhone / 547%) -

p,

8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name ?P\u\ Sa??\e Title __Sewror ®
Phone __GID GO~ 2333

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan /‘_A’A/é

Length of piping being removed under this plan Bzs Tt /tz’/f"/ﬁé Wéﬂ‘:ﬁa

Total number of tanks at facility 3 [ EXISTr Al zﬁé/f?ﬂﬂd

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

Y a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter (/75( i G4

Name PR ;\)@"—”//WV FERVICES  EPA 1.D. No. LHD

Hauler _:,gic_ense No. 25?? / License Exp. Date 5’ -3/ ‘73
Addrestﬁp a. Box 1167

City ?&%fﬁm State __é?__ Zip ?5'355‘

¥ b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name p/{)é /%Af)z”/’l/ 5@/2//(&/ EPA I.D. No. 6’#0‘95/67"7’4%
- 4

Address ??0 56}( //é7

City ?ﬁ/@/ﬁ[% State [z Zip 9536’ S

rev 3/92 -2 -



¥ ¢) Tank and Pipina‘ransporter .

Name Ple ?&é«@/%ﬂf/lﬁg EPA I.D. No. &é?&?’é’/m

*

Hauler License No. IS5 ?/ License Exp. Date T "34-*23
Address _ fpé . &Lf- /e
city /Mé/ﬁﬂ/{ state X zip V5365

¥ d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name L /‘%éﬂMa SehYLY  Epa 1.D. vo. ()4/0?5/5‘75%96

y [
Address PC? BO)C /L7
City Ki‘)@m State & Zip 45345—

X 11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name Todd Ramsdey ot QM)\ Sagg\c
Company ROu Y Assoct A-kes
Address 1555 G'h*e.wl\!y RBoulevard Su.ke 770
city _ Concord state CA  zip 99530 rphone 5/ 603-23333

¥ 12. Laboratory

Name __ Sequoia  Amalyhical

Address _1900 Pres fvenve | Sode. LM

city _ Concord state _CA zip Q4520
State Certification No. V2T

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [{ No [ ]
If yes, dea&?ibe. AL ESES d/AL/LéJ(&-Q/

rev 3/92 -3 -




. 14. Describe methods 9 be used for rendering tan}gnert

7.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. 2All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must alsoc be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)
So'll %epeu\'\ll ‘H‘C"eﬂﬁ\k!&
grodack  Quping
Ato. MAXIMUM oF
+two Veek below
prdive sol £ back Rl
wter Fice., owne
Swuge For every
20 kec\' a\' ft?]ﬁs.
Al ;éig Sy
) -7 f?,f

S - L
W AU NP RS 7

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water

be present in the excavaticen. P , . !
o o= i-\ R '.!’f! -’;ff_, 2 .i';. _— / . . ,’l

.}{’— ':f_;,,,_,l ’t's” 7 Ler b (TN e ble, 5'_’_,:_5:_.:';,,/{)?::_-0"..-1% ‘jf,{{, i "‘*—-" {"‘"*(_,h»?d‘(;&/i;/\ilx
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@ ]

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume ANA
(Estimated) TOW-G&, TeLP /RTEX, STLe/Pb, RcLl Aw lyses

Yot "\'-na: ot C‘.o.v.?as&g samgle Tor each
loO co. &5. This 1s tue BFT Vaso Qurd
Land ol 5'““‘9\‘“5 t'e%mre_u,eu{-s

100 cu yas.

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completaly covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regicnal Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed. S»
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Metheod
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
TOow -G 50320 ROILS 1.0 eem
RTEX 50 2o BO 30 0,005 gpm
Totrl lead Aouic. Réserption 5.0 eoM

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 -5 =
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P

)lle. Submit Worker's C%ensation Certificate copy.
¥ Name of Insurer STHTE /% 1100587700 NSORANCE FUAO

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA {(Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

* Signature of Contractor

Name {please type) W/ILLEY ‘S 577/6//‘/55?//\/6

signature ___ JAb ZIdfy

pate _ /O~ Q?/*QQ. r

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

. e
Name (please type)  (CHBSE T/AMNALONE
e -

Signature - S

7z
Date &/ 23/4f2
T
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INSTRUCTIONS

General Instru s

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be submitted to this
office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each removed tank.

Item Specific Instructions

2.

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EP2 I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING TNFORMATION
Use History -~ This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the

date when ¥€Be tank was last used.
Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 -7 -



16.

X 17.

CHEMICAI, METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIM],'S
See attached Table 2.

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A site specific Health and Safety plan must be subnitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,
at a minimum: ' :

a) The name and responsibilities of the sife health and safety
officer;

b} An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards:;

d) For eac hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant
concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with
the environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and fregquencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.};

4) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910,120; and

1) Page for employees tc sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of
the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.

revy 3/92 -8 =



NOTE: These regirements are excerpts Qom 29 CFR Part
1910.120(b) (4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank
sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

19. PLOT P
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:
a) Scale;
b) North Arrow;
c) Property Lines:
d) Location of all Structures:

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

20, DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated cn
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANK cx.og% % PORT
The tank clesure report should contain the following information:

a) General deécription of the closure activities:;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 3/92 -9 -




<)

d)

e)

f)

g)
h)

i}

3)

rev 3792

Description of.he excavation itself. llude the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records;

Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator” Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, etc.); and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 =-



TABLE +#2
RECOMM ED MINIMUM VERIFICATION W{SES FOR
UNDERGROUND T LEAEKS
HYDROCARBON LEAK 50 LYSTIS WATER ANALYSIS
Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID{3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
L.eaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TFH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TOTAL LEAD AA
TOTAL LEAD AA
------ Optional------—-
TEL DHS-LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS~-AB1803 EDB DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTH&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID{3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Fuel/Heating 0il TPH D GCFID(3550) TFH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
CL, HC AND BTX&E 8260 CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
Non-chlorinated Solvents TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used 0il TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID{3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
{All analyses must be TPH AND BTX&E 8260
completed and submitted) O & G 5520 D & F O &G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
' 8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: ¢d, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:
PCB* PCB
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
CREOSOTE CRECSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990 :




-..Tri~Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
 Preliminary UST Site .restigations .

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYBIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, or
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodeclogy for extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper
QA/QC is followed. '

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination 1is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) .

8. OIL, AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods" 17th Bdition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

B

9. PRACTICAL Qe TATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and’l ratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

80IL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTXEE 0.005 0.5

O & G 50.0 5,000.0



., Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
 Preliminary UST Site .vestigations .

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

when the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. ILABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air Dbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C¢/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, scluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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UST LEAK Date of Last Current
SITE UPDATE Raview/Updats June 29, 1992 Date __ September 25 1982

SITE IDENTIFICATION

Name ARCO Service Station 6113 Case No.
Street
Livermore
City ZIP Code
County Alameda Substance _ (Gasoling
Local Agency Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Regional Board Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Area
| FAD STAFF PERSONACHCSA - Susan Hugo
CASE TYPE
Undetermined Sail Onily X Graundwatar Drinking Water
STATUS (Date indicates when case moved into status)
Mo Action Taken
X Lsak Bsing Confirmed Data 1/89
X Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted Dats _7/10/83
X Preliminary Site Assessmant Underway Date _B/88
X Fallution Characterization Date _2/92
Ramediation Plan Dats
Rermedial Action Underway Date
Post Remedial Actian Monitoring Dale
Casa Refarred to Regional Board (ACHCSA} Cata
Case Referred to Dept. of Health Services Cate
Case Closed Date

COMMENTS/MILESTONES:

RECENT ACTIVITIES/FINDINGS:

Last Quarter Activities: Submitted First Quarter, 1952 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report 1o regulatory agencies on 5/4/92.
Crilled ang installed tive groundwater monitoring wells, one vapar axyaction wall and one sail bofing onsite on 6/8-15/92. Performed

quanterly groundwater maonitoring on 6/28/92,

Current Quarter Activities: Drilled and installed one additional vapor extraction well (VW-2} on August 4, 1952 Performed a VET
on August 11, 1992, Initiated preparation of a report on additional subsurface investigation and vapor extraction tast. Submitted
Second Quarter 1992 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report 1o ruguiatory agencies on Septamber 26, 1992,

ANTICIPATED ACTIVITIES:

Next Quarter Activities; ARCO 1o perform greundwater monitoring. Prepare quarterly groundwatar monitoring report. Submit &
repert on additional subsurface investigation and vapor extraction test 10 regulatory agencies,

Repcns Documenting the site’s history are listed on papge 2.

USTARCO.FRM/12/50/ss)



a1 Raport on Quanesy Groundwater
Monitoring Second Quaner 1992
68028.05

Letter Report on Quarterly Groundwater
Maonitoring First Quarter 1992
B9028.08

Fourth Quarter 1991 Groundwater
Monitoring Report
£3028.05

Addendum to Work Flan far Additional
Subsutace lnvestigation and Vapor
Extraction Test

69028.06

Third Quarter 1331 Groundwater
Monitonng Repait
69028.05

Work Plan for Additional Subsurface
Investigation and Vapor Extraction
Test

69028.06

Letter Raport Guanerly Ground-Water
Manitaring Second Quarter 1991
£5028.03

Lattar Raport Quarterly Ground-Water
Monitoring First Guarter 1931
£902B.05

Site Safety Plan for ARCO Station 6113
AGS 8902845

Letter Report, Quanerly Ground-Water
Monitoring Fourth Quarter 1930
AGS Report 69028-3

Addendum to Wark Plan
far ARCQ Station 5113
AGS 690284

Letter Report, Quarterly Ground-Water
Monitoring Third Quarter 1930
AGS Report 69028-3

Letter Report, Quartery Ground-Water
Manitaring Second Quarter 1580
AGS Report £5028-3

Limited Subsurface Environmental
Investigation
AGS Raeport 69028-2

Work Plan - Limited Subsurface
Environmental investigation
AGS Raport 65028-1W

ARCO Station 6113, 785 E. Staniay
Boulevard, Livermore, California
Froject 330-53.01

DATE

9/28/92

5/4/92

3/6/92

3/3/92

10/18/91

10/17/91

7/11/91

4/23/91

2/14/91

1/27/91

12/16/90

11/2/90

8/25/90

12/6/89

7/18/89

4/25/89

CONSULTANT

RESNA

RESNA

RESNA

RESNA

RESNA/Applied
GeoSystems

RESNA

RESNA

RESNA

Applied GeoSystama

Applied GeoSystems

Applied GeuSystems

Appliad GeoSystems

Applied GaoSystams

Applied GeoSystems

Applied GeoSystems

Pacific Environmental
Group
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UST LEAK Date of Last Current
SITE UPDATE Review/Updatse Aprli 6. 1992 Dats __ June 29, 1992
SITE IDENTIFICATION
Nama ARCO Service Station 6113 Casa No.
Addrass 785 Fast Staniey Boulevard
Street Number Straet
Livermore
City ZIP Coda
County Alarmeda Substance __ Gascline
Local Agency Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency
Regional Board Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Area
LEAD STAFF PERSONACHCSA - Susan Hugo
CASE TYPE
Undeterminad Soil Only X Groundwatar Drinking Water
STATUS (Cate indicates when case moved inte status)
Mo Actien Taken
X Leak Being Confirmed Data 1/88
X Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted Date _7/10/89
b3 Prefiminary Site Assessment Underway Data _8/89
X Pollution Characterization Date _2/92
Remediation Plan Date
Remedial Action Underway Date
Post Remedial Action Menitoring Date
Case Referred to Regienal Baard (ACHCSA} Date
Case Referred to Dept. of Health Sarvices Date
Case Closed Date

COMMENTS/MILESTONES:

Waste-oil tank removed from site in January 1989. Installed five groundwater monitaring welis {MW-5 thraugh MW-8) and one vapor

extraction well (VW-1) in June 1992

RECENT ACTIVITIES/FINDINGS:

Last Quarter Activities; Prepared an Addandum to Waork Plan for additional assessment.

Current Quarter Activities: Submitted First Quarter, 1992 Quanterly Groundwater Manitoring Report to regulatory agencies on 5/4/92.
Drilled and instalted five groundwatar monitaring wells, on vapor extractione wall and one sail boring onsite an 6/8-15/92. Cuanerly

greundwater monitoring scheduled far 6/29/92,

ANTICIPATED ACTIVITIES:

Next Quarter Activities: Perform a vapor extraction iest, Prepare a repofton additional subsurface investigation and vapor extraction

test.

Reports Documenting the site's history are listed on page 2.

JSTARCO FRM/12/50/ 53




REPORT

Letter Report on Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring First Quarter 1992

69028.05

Fourth Quarter 1891 Groundwater
Monitoring Report
69028.05

Addendum to Wark Plan for Additional
Subsurface Investigation and Vapor
Extraction Test

€9028.06

Third Quarter 1991 Groundwater
Monitoring Report
63028.05

Wark Flan for Additional Subsurface
investigation and Vapor Extraction
Taest

69028.06

Letter Report Quarterly Ground-Water
Monitoring Second Cuarter 1991
69028.03

Letter Report Quartarty Ground-Water
Monitoring First Quaner 1991
69028.05

Site Satety Flan for ARCO Station 6113
AGS 6902845

Letter Report, Quartesly Ground-Water
Monitaring Fourth Quarter 1950
AGS Report £9028-3

Addandum to Work Pian
for ARCO Station 6113
AGS 690284

Letter Report, Quarterly Ground-Water
Monitcring Third Quarter 1990
AGS Report 65028-3

Letter Report, Quarterdy Ground-Watar
Maanitering Second Quarter 1990
AGS Repart 69028-3

Limited Subsurface Environmental
Investigation
AGS Repon 69028-2

Work Plan - Limited Subsurface
Envirenmental Investigation
AGS Report 63028-1W

ARCO Station §113, 785 E. Stanley
Boulavard, Livermore, California
Project 330-53.01

DATE
5/4/92

3/6/92

3/3/92

10/18/91

. 10/17/91

7/11/91

4/23/91

2/14/91

1/27/91

12/16/80

11/2/90

8/29/90

12/6/8%

7/18/89

4/25/89

COMNSULTANT

RESNA

RESNA

RESNA

RESNA/Applied
GeoSystems

RESNA

RESNA

RESNA

Applied GeoSystems

Applied GeoSystems

Applied GeoSysterns

Applied GeoSystems

Applied GeoSystems

Applied GeoSystams

Applied GeoSystems

Pacific Environmental
Group




(6/11/92) LIST OF ARCO SITES WITH UGT CLEANUP
STID# ACHD CONTACT ARCQO FACILITY# ADDRESS
3629 Susan Hugo Station 2112. 1260 Park Street
Alameda 94501
817 Juliet Shin Station 5387 20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward 94541
3943 Scott Seery Station 2152 22141 Center Street
Castro Valley 94546
3883 Susan Hugo Station 6113 785 E. Stanley Blvd.
o Livermore 94550
3873 Susan Hugo Station 771 899 Rincon Avenue
Livermore 94550
1053 Scott Seery Station 6041 7249 Village Parkway
Dublin 94568
779 Juliet Shin Station 608 17601 Hesperian Blvd.
San Lorenzo 94580
3876 Barney Chan Station 21858 9800 East 14th Street
Oakland 294603
3756 Barney Chan Station 276 10600 MacArthur Blvd.
- Oakland 94605
3874 Susan Hugo Station 4931 731 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland 94609
3884 Susan Hugo Station 374 6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland 94609
3626 Susan Hugo Station 6148 5131 Shattuck Avenue
Oakland 94609
3890 Barney Chan Station 2107 3310 Park Blvd.
Oakland 94610
3854 Barney Chan Station 4494 566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland 94621
3793 Susan Hugo Station 2169 889 W. Grand Ave.
Oakland 94607
3858 Barney Chan Station 2035 1001 San Pablo Avenue
Albany 94706
0000 Scott Seery Station 601 712 Lewelling Blvd.

San Leandro 948579
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DATE: Y%lar
TO Local Oversight Program

FROM: (:7%

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: Ao ¥ o (L2 _ :
address:_ 1%5 &  Sh.l.. 3 WA city Ladesmovezip_ G4 SO
o )
Closure plan attached? Y N DepRef remaining $
DepRef Project # STID #(if any) S5E>3
} Ao 206
Number of Tanks: [ removed? @ N Date of removal 4 19 gﬁ
Leak Report filed? Y N Date of Discovery |/2¢/ ?c’}
Samples received? ® N Contamination: <o rusw'c"-w/

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded’ unleaded Diesel
fuel oil @ kerosene  solvents

Monitoring wells on site 3 Monitoring schedule? Y N

LUFT category 1 2 @ *@ @ cC A R @ @ 0

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment_ (vl Qldlﬂ submtle 4 T/l 24

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Eﬁforcement Action
S aatad 2¢pb | TPHg vpta 0.1 pem Lo/ 12/ gg)
S“\ 'G{J‘V\ w,c;n,a.& mf\ab1 l")aolygfm 'TOG}

Fo,
Adpade Ruclh@atg Co

€o 8ot 248
Los Bveelas | goesTy



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SITE ADDRESS: CLIENT:
LB‘Q.‘S. QDG& St e SQNI\LQSEBS'IG\'E%%MEE%@_Q """
NFT _Ldn, B L |
Meerade., (A =O\- 08
O
B e DATE SAMPLED: |2/12/ 89
Lab  Used:¥rnemedeiy HMLT# |5\ _—
SAMPLE #: MATRIX: ANALYSIS: AROUND
______________ - Ry e e e e e e
_J_PL‘Y'D__*_5521_\,___[13}:{-_&@:‘;-7_315_’)( ___________ 29 L.
4 _________
S —
Sampling Performed By /. /BQACOCLC _
Sampling Completed At __[___:A_‘iAM/@
Released By: Accepted By: Date/Time
~ At —e_?—ﬁr-jq[#f%[v%—k-—— 3—:4——— RS
p——y ' l I




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES® ) @
, \ AGENCY 1:7‘
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 10, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 210
Qakland, CA 94621

(415} 271-4300

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: ARCO Station 6113, 785 East S8tanley Boulevard,
Livermore, California 94550

Dear Mr. Coffman:

This department has completed its review of the Work Plan for
Additional Subsurface Investigation and Vapor Extraction Test
(October 17, 1991 ) and the Third Quarter 1991 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the referenced site.

The soil and groundwater investigation being conducted at the
site initially started to determine the extent of the
unauthorized release associlated with the former waste oil tank
(removed in 1/26/89). However, gasoline constituents in addition
to total o0il and grease were found in the monitoring wells. MW-4
showed 3,500 ppb TPHg (2/21/91) and 1,400 ppb TPHg (5/20/91).

The workplan is acceptable provided the following conditions are
met:

1) Please clarify the number of underground storage tanks
currently operating at the site. According to your
reports and site description, there are four underground
storage tanks. However, our records showed that only
three underground storage tanks are registered with this
office.

2) Additional soil borings are required to define the
lateral extent of the waste o0il contaminants. Elevated
levels of o0il and grease (1,100 ppm) remain at the site
in the vicinity of the station building. Advancement of
s0ll borings around the former waste oil tank (one in the
southeast and one in the southwest) is necessary to
complete the waste o0il contaminant definition.

3) Directional variations in the groundwater gradient at the
site ( 180 degrees at the most) have been documented.
Monitoring of groundwater elevations must occur on a
menthly basis.



Mr.

Joel Coffman

RE: ARCO Station 6113, 785 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore
Page 2 of 2
January 10, 1992

4)

5)

6)

7)

Please submit a copy of the site safety plan to this
office.

All applicable permit requirements from other regulatory
agencies must be followed.

Analytical result for total oil and grease (TOG) during
the May 20, 1991 sampling event showed <75,000 ppb. The

Tri-Regional Board's Guidelines (August 1990) requires

a quantitation reporting limit of 5,000 ppb in water for
TOG analysis. This detection limit should be followed.

The extent of groundwater contamination at the site has
not been completely delineated. MW-3 showed increasing
levels of TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xXylenes during the last two sampling events (2/21/91 and
5/20/91) . MW-4 detected 1,400 ppm TPHg (5/20/91). MW-3
and Mw-4 were dry during the monthly groundwater
elevation measurement of 9/12/91. Additional groundwater
monitoring wells must be installed downgradient of the
former waste oil tank at the site and groundwater samples
must be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, TPHd and TOG.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact me at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC:

Rafat A Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Charles Carmel, ARCO Products Company
Eddy So, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Danielle Stefani, City of Livermore Fire Department
Files :
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A RESNA Company

......................................................... o

Working To Resfore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2435

December 31, 1991
1231shgo

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Subject: Request for Review of Work Plan for Additional Subsurface Investigation and
Vapor Extraction Test at ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard,
Livermore, California.

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter is submitted to request your review and any comments you may have concerning
the subject Work Plan submitted to your agency by RESNA on October 17, 1991. To date,
we haven't received any response to the proposed work outlined in the subject Work Plan
and are currently awaiting either your comments or approval to proceed.

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723. Thank you.

Sincereljr,
RESNA

Joel Coffman
Project Geologist

cc: Chuck Carmel, ARCO Products Company
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ARCO Products cOmpany. .
17315 Studebaker Road
Certitos, California 90701-1488
Telephone 213 404 5300 "

Mailing Address: Box 6411
Artesia, California 90702-6411

October 29, 19981

Mr. Paul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

© Certified Mail

RE: UST PERMITS
Dear Mr. Smith:

Due to a major reorganization of Arco Products Company, our Northern
California office has been closed. Consequently, all environmental matters
and permit coordination are now being handled in the Environmental, Health,
and Safety Department in the Los Angeles office.

Our files for Arco facilities in Alameda County contain the attached
locations. According to our records, please note the foliowing relative to
these locations:

e All Underground Storage Tank permit fees are current.

. A and B forms have been submitted to your office and copies
are on file in our office of these forms.

] The following two locations have physical Underground Storage
Tank permits issued for a five-year duration, expiring in 1993:"

Arco Facility #4494 Arco Fagility #6002
566 Hegenberger Rd. 6235 Seminary Ave.
Oakland Oakiand

AFPFC-7076-B

ARCO Products Comgany is & Division of AlanticAichlieldCompany ’ {7-88)
)

L9




Mr. Smith
October 29, 1991
Page 2

It is my understanding that the remaining 16 facilities require an inspection
to be done by your office in order for an Underground Storage Tank permit
to be issued. Would you please provide me with scheduled dates for
inspections to be done at these facilities by your agency.

For future reference, please send all Underground Storage Tank
correspondence, renewals, and permits to my attention at the above
address.

If you have any questions regarding these matters, | would be pleased to
respond to them. [ can be reached at 213/404-5347.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Permit Coordinator
Environmental, Health, and Safety

Attachment
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DEALER

o st S . S S e A gt e O B

DAI VAN VO
SANTOSH KUMAR 3SUD
REGION OPERATION 5157

JAIME & LEOHORA ABADAM .S?ﬁV
JERRY SHIELDS v

RAHMAN FARSI/MAJID GHANADAN
PRITINDER ARORA

JAVAD RDOSHAN 57»/
i
JAMES A WALKER

RAMESH 500D

3 J A IKRC % ;
KHALIL N ROOSHAN ) s
VINTHERS DISTRIBUTORS INC
MICHAEL SEROY

Pl

iv4
SAMIR PATEL i
ROMALD E TEUTSCH ¥
PRESTIGE STATIONS INC 5158
JIN H KANG

ARCO PRODUCTS COMPAKY

FACILITY LIST - LDOS ANGELES REGION
BY STATE COUNTY

10/24,1991, 09:20 AM
STATE: CALIFORNIA

ADDRESS

- -

10600 MACARTHUR BLVD
6407 TELEGRAPH AVENU
286 S0 LIVERMORE AVE

17601 HESPERIAN BLVD
899 RINCON AVENUE

1001 SAN PABLO AVENU
3310 PARK BLVD,

1260 PARK STREET
22141 CENTER ST.

889 W GRAND AVE

9800 E 14TH 5T

566 HEGENBERGER RD.
731 W MACARTHUR BLVD
2770 CASTRO VALLEY R

6235 SEMINARY AVENUE
7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY
785 E STANLEY BLVD
5131 SHATTUCK AVE.

CITY/STATE

- - i 2

OAKLAND
OAKLAND
LIVERMORE

SAN LORENZO
LIVERMORE

ALBANY
DAKLAND

ALAMEDA
CASTRO VALLEY

OAKLAND
DAKLAND
OAKLAND
OAKLAND
CASTRO VALLEY

OAKLAND
DUBLIN
LIVERMORE
OAKLAND

CA
CA
CA

CA
CA

CA
CA

CA
CA

COUNTY: ALAMEDA

CROSS
STREET

PHORE

10TH AVE/MACARTHUR B
ALCATRAZ AVE/TELEGRA
3RD ST/S LIVERMORE A

HACIENDA/HESPERIAN B
PINE/RINCON AVE

MARIN/SAN PABLC AVE
MACARTHUR/PARK BLVD

ENCINAL/PARK ST
GROVE/CENTER 37

MARKET/W GRAND AVE
98TH/E 14TH
EDES/HEGENBERGER RD
WEST/H MACARTHUR BLV
WISTERIA/CASTRO VALL

HWY 580/SEMINARY
AMADOR/VILLAGE PKWY
MURRIETTA/E STANLEY

"52ND/ SHATTUCK

415-635-4641
415-653-7508
415-649-1448

615-278-2977
415-447-1329

415-525-1362
415-532-1716

%15-865-7335
615-581~1268

415-465-4450
415-568-0590
415-569-7561
415-658-5000
15-582-691%

415-633-1042
415-828-3163
415-649-202%
415-656-3461




ARCO PRODU
FACILITY LIST -~

BY STATE COUNTY

10/2671991, 09120 AM
STATE: CALIFORNIA

FAC DEALER ADDRESS
00276 DAT VAN VO 10600 MACARTHUR BLVD
00374 SANTOSH KUMAR 5UD 6407 TELEGRAPH AVENU
00498 REGION OPERATION 5157 286 S0 LIVERMORE AVE
00622 JAIME & LEONORA ABADAM Sﬁﬂf 17601 HESPERIAN BLVD
oo JERRY SHIELDS §99 RINCON AVENUE
02035 RAHMAN FARSI/HMAJID GHANADAN 1001 SAN PABLO AVENU
02107 PRITINDER ARORA 3310 PARK BLVD.
02112 JAVAD ROOSHAN '52P / 1260 PARK STREET
02152 JAMES A WALKER ‘ 22141 CENWTER 5T.
0216% RAMESR_SO0D 889 W GRAND AVE
02135 B J A INC ,/‘ 9500 € 16TH ST
06494 KHALIL N ROOSHAN §2r 566 HEGENBERGER RD.
06931 VINTHERS DISTRIBUTO 5 INC 731 W MACARTHUR BLVD
04977 MICHAEL SEROY 2770 CASTRO VALLEY R
v
06002 SAMIR PATEL 5&?‘ 6235 SEMINARY AVERUE
06041 RONALD E TEUTSCH 7269 VILLAGE PARKHWAY
06113 PRESTIGE STATIONS INC 5153 785 E STANLEY BLVD
06148 JIN H KANG 5131 SHATTUCK AVE.

.—-—

CITY/STATE

o e S ey . b

OAKLAND
DAKLAND
LIVERMORE

SAN LORENZO
LIVERMORE

ALBANY
DAKLAND

ALAMEDA
CASTRO VALLEY

QAKLAND
DAKLAND
OAKLAND
OAKLAND

CASTRO VALLEY

OAKLAND
DUBLIN
L IVERMORE
DAKLAND

CTS COMPANY
LOS ANGELES REGIDH

CA
CA
CA

CA
CA

CA
CA

CA
CA

COUNTY: ALAMEDA

—a

CROSS
STREET

o o o R .

10TH AVE/MACARTHUR B
ALCATRAZ AVE/TELEGRA
IRD ST/5 LIVERMORE A

HACIENDA/HESPERIAN B
PINE/RINCON AVE

MARIN/SAN PABLO AVE
MACARTHUR/PARK BLVD

ENCINAL/PARK ST
GROVE/CENTER 5T

MARKET/W GRAND AVE
98TH/E 14TH
EDES/HEGENBERGER RD
WEST/H MACARTHUR BLV
WISTERIAZ/CASTRO VALL

HWY 580/SEMINARY
AMADOR/VILLAGE PKWY
MURRIETTA/E STANLEY

"52ND/ SHATTUCK

PHONE

o " ke A

415-635-6641
415-658-7508
415-449-1648

415-278-2977
415-447-1329

415-525-1362
415-532-1716

415-865-7335
415-581-1263

G15-465-4%450
%15-568-0590
415-569-7561
615-658~5000
4515-552-6919

415-6353-1042
415-828-3163
§15-649~2024%
615-654-3461




ARCO Products Company-
Manitoring and Response Plans
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August 13, 1991 npfﬁmp

Notes from Eddie So, RWQCB

-

/

- FP in MW-2 consistently found since January, 1991

- TPHg in MW-1 is high 98,000 ppb

- Benzene etc. are high

- MW-3 contaminants increasing since last Quarter

- Don't know which person in ACHD is handling the case
-~ Maybe a suspected release

899 Rincon Ave., Livermore 94550

785 E, Stanﬁ;g Blvd., Livermore 94550

- TPHg in -3 migrating across the site

- TPHg appears to impact GW downgradient

- Groundwater gradient flow direction varies monthly ﬂWW%%Lﬂu
- Benzene in groundwater & MW-4 increasing .’

- TOG in MW1l-4 are < 75,000

~ Person in charge in ACDH 7

ko




o%wvmc—u 7 45750

»/ % pank T 9/7@"_]_..f____f...._'.f”'

R
¥

el L EAGTET L

2

tr G

v B

!

e
i

»

- 5 Syt e _fz;;/
-/ 77”’") ? verdes)

Poaieviny Sl 2

= gl )R
.—.Z lfs’%’ ‘et 3%5/ i
3-3-39 wdd G//¢q
2-2/-90 B GH1 - '
39 e #

) suteiild —nerd 3lubr
ﬂ ﬁ,,{é; ?/Wo JMWM@

74»@—{//71-6 prrvlencos

—Chehit] el "
i
3/5/?’}

T é”'“ — {y‘% m/?/ W _____ ——




* N - L
S STATE OF CALIFORNIA

f STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD
f‘ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
\ ' 8.
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE ‘i, f i I
MARK ONLY ] 1 NEW PERMIT [X ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 pﬁnmwew.nv CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERIM PERMIT {_] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE ’__‘)
|, FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FAGILITY NAME _ NAME OF OPERATOR
ARZO FACILITY # 6113 : Prestige Stationa Inc. 5158
S : NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # {OPTIONAL) .
E. Stanley Blvd. : Murrietta
CITY NAME - STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA GODE
Livermore, . CA 94550 15=449=2024
Toﬁmﬂé’fTE X CORPORATION [ INDIVIDUAL [ PARTNERSHIP [ LOCAL-AGENCY {1 COUNTY-AGENCY (] STATE-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
DBTRICTS
TYRE QF BUSINESS IE 1 GAS STATION l:' 2 DISTARIBUTOR :I RE‘;EIFFWI'R%IS,: # OF TANKS AT SITE | E. P. A. L. D. # {optional}
] 3 FARM [T] 4 PROGCESSOR [ | 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 3
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {PRIMAH‘?) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY) - opticnal
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Hubbard, Barbara 415-459-2024 ARCO Maintenance (43%) 571-2427
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHOME # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Hubbard, Barbara 415-373-0417 ARCO Mailntenance (800) L451-9442
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDHESS INFORMATION
ARCO Products Company Environmental Compliance Department
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v’ box bo Indicate [ INDIVIDUAL [Z] LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE.AGENCY
P.0. Box 5811 J¢] CORPORATION [ ] PARTHERSHP  [J COUNTY-AGENCY  [] FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE PHONE # WITH AHEA GODE
San Mateo, CA 94402 {415} 571-2482
Ill. TANK QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED) ‘
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
ARCO Products Company Environmental Complliance Department
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS o box b indicats Ei INDIVIDUAL [':'—T LOCAL-AGENCY [] STATE-AGENCY
P.0. Box 5811 %3] CORPORATION [ PARTNERSHIP [ COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
San Mateo, CA 94402 (415) 571-2482

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 739-2582 if questions arise.
TY(TK) HQ [4]4]-[0 [0[0 [5] 0] %]
V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or 1l is checked.

CHECK ONE EOX INDIGATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOLLD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L N R TR v

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1§ TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE} < o E APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
Elaine J. Lavine for ARCO fu|4,jf\aaﬂa4 Env, Compl. Admin. ;3J:S‘ff
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY Vv
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATICN CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

TH!S FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST {1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION (F)O?!llﬁgshh .
FORM A {3-90) )




STATE OF CALIFORMIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY T} 1 wew PERMIT [Z] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM D 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED FERMIT [:] 68 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE |:| 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: 7.+ 5. . unl sy Livi,
|.. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK ID.# . B. MANUFACTURED BY: (15 UG 1Lhip

C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNEAR) 5, ;7 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: - ){(ju

[I. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

A [-] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4oL 8. e [ NG B 3 DIESEL [T] & aviaTionGAS

: : 4 GASAHOL
2 PETROLEUM 80 EMPTY | 1 PRODUGT 1b PREMIUM 7 METHANOL

L] [ [ UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL -
[ ] 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT [[] ss UNKNOWN [ ] 2 wasTe [[] 2 LEADED || 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A.1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A.S.#:

1. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE iTEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES N BOX D

A. TYPE OF (] 1 DOUBLE WALL [] 3 SINGLE wALL WiTH EXTERIOR LINER [] o5 unKNOWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL [] 4 SECOMDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 99 QTHER
5. TANK (] 1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 STAINLESS STEEL 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL GLAD W!FIBERGLASS REINFORCEDPLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ ] s concRETE [ ] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE | ] 7 ALUMINUM [] ® 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
(PimaryTank) [} @ BRONZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 96 UNKNOWN [ ] % oTHeR
[ ] 1 RUBBER LINED [} 2 ALKYD LINNG [] v ePoXY UNING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. 'Ndﬁmgn [] 5 GLASS LINING & UNLINED [] o5 uUNKHOWN (] %o oTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO__
D.CORROSION L 1 POLYETHYLENE wRap [ | 2 COATING [] 3 vwvL whaP 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE []95 UNKNOWN [] es oTHER

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROLIND, BOTH IF APPLICARLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A iy 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A UM SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER

C. MATERIALAND A U ! BARESTEERL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVGA(U !4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A [} & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL ‘W COATING AU 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 GATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 LINKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [£]' AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [_J2 UNETIGHTNEssTesTNG [ ] * IIERSTRIL ] 99 oTHER

MONTORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[} 1 visuaL cHEcK 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VAPORMONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [_ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[} 6 7Tank TESTNG [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [] 5 UNKNOWN [_] 9 oTHER

V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES |:j NO I::I
i SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME . = DATE
{PRINTED B SIGNATURE) ’ : B i

i R R, - g S

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER 15 COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
' COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FAGILITY # TANK #

STATE LD# (1) CL1) TLLIT] CIIILL]

PERMIT NUMBER | PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE | PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

W Ly

FORM B (9-30) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PEAMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FORMIME-R4




: STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK OMLY [] t NEW PERMIT £7] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERM PERMIT [] ¢ AMENDED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ ] & TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: 785 E. Stanley Blvd.

l. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK LD.# 2 . B. MANUFACTURED BY:Owens Corning

C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNEAR) 10/84 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GAlons: 12,000

. TANX CONTENTS F A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM G.

A [ X 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL [Jaon B. c. [X ot [1 s oese [] & AviaTioN GAS
[] 2 reTROLEUM [] o ewPTy [x] 1 propuct [[] 1bPREMILM L] ¢ casanoL [} 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED [ ] 5 JETFUEL
[ ] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT ] o5 unknown [] e waste [] 2 wanep [] e@ OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED 2 C.A8.8:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D

A TYPEOF {X] 1 pousLE waLL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER {T] o5 UnknowN
SYSTEM ] 2 smeLE waLL - {] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | | 99 OTHER
8. TANK [] 1 saResTEEL [T 2 sTAMLESS STEEL 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD WrFIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
-MATEHIAL [T] 5 coNcreTe [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [[.] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) [] o sronzE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [] 9 oTHER
[ ] 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LNWG [ ] 3 EPOXY UNING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING -
C. 'NJE?N'gR [] 5 class unng X7 & unLiNeD ] es unvown [ ] 98 OTHER
15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES __ NO___
D.CORROSION L] ! POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [] s viNvL wRa® 5| 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ | 91 NONE []95 unknown [] 9o omHeR
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  cIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 BUCTION A@z PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION ACD' SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 0o OTHER
C. MATERIAL ANb A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVG)A@ FIBEAGLASS PIPE
) CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE - A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/ERP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 GATHODIC PROTEGTION A U B85 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
3 WTERSTITIAL
D. LEAK DETECTION [X)! AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING WOHTORNG ]9 OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[E 1 VISUAL CHECK [ 2 INVENTORY RECONGILWTION [ | 2 VAPORMONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[X] & TANK TESTING 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] o1 NONE [] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 8 oTHER
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYAYR) 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF LWASTANKFILEDWITH  veg [—] o [
/A SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 15 TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME I L DATE )
FRNTEEMEEYTE® T, Lavine for ARCO (\e _ { /‘“*\ W ,;;j STy
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
: COLNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# Lty ettty e rtrry
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (9-90) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FORDO34D-RA




ARCO Products Compan” .
1gas

2000 Alameda de las
Mailing Address: Box 5811
San Matso, Calilornia 94402
Telephone 415 571 2400

An
A [ 4

June 21, 1991

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda County Public Health Service
Hazardous Materials Section

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: ARCO Facility #6113 (PSI#5158)
785 E. Stanley Blvd.
Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed is an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report for the above ARCO
facility. Please distribute the report as noted in the
attached instructions.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this
matter, please do not hesitate to call me at (415) 571-2429.

Sincerely,

i7a%24#3$;;/ffﬂa»ﬁfﬁbgfgf’

Marty Basdues
Maintenance Supervisor

enc.

cc: Env. Compl. File
Maintenance File
PST - P.Y. Moore

APPC.7025-D

ARCO Products Company |& a Divislon of AtlanticRichfteldCampany (9'88)




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANQNAUTHORIZED RELEASE {LEAK) !)NTAMINAT!ON SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES EEH :
[vws [Xlwo e e S ESRURED
REFORT DATE (MM-DD-YY) CASE #
06/18/91 17552 & CE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REFORT PHONE SIGNATURE
% | MARTIN BASQUES (415)-571-2429
a | REPRESENTING [X]owenicrenaTor [ JREGICNAL BOARD GOMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
g [Choca acency [JoTHeR ARCO Products Company
@ #DDRESS PO, Box 5811 San Mateo CA 94402
STREET ity STATE 2P
§ NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
@ % ARCO Products Company [ Junknowny MARTIN BASQUES (415)-571-2429
22l ADDRESS
o PO BOX 5811 ATTN: Env.Compl.Dept. San Mateo CA 94402
t $TREET CITY STATE ap
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z ARCO FACILITY 06113 PRESTIGE STATIONS INC (415)-449-2024
[
g ADDRESS 785 ESTANLEY BLVD LIVERMORE ALAMEDA 94550
3 STREET cITY COUNTY 2P
= [ oross sTREET
MURRIETTA/E STANLEY BLVD
g | LocaLAGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Eg ATLAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH ED HOWELL SENIOR SP (415)-271-4320
§ i REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
s SANFRANCISCO BAY REGION STEVE LUQUIRE (415)-464-1255
] ) NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
&0
2y GASQLINE [ unknown
ke e
'g g 2 QLANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
@ [ unknown
DATE DISCOVERED (MM-BD-YY) | HOWDISCOVERED [Irventory contRor ) SUBSURFACE MONITORING [ |NUISANCE CONDITIONS
5| 06/18/1991 [Jrankrest  [JrankremovaL [X]otven CUSTOMER REPORTED
g E DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN (MM-DD-YY) METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
§ i 06/18/1991 [ Juscnown [] remove conTEnTs [ ] Repace tank ] CLOSE TANK
& H{ FASDSCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [] reram Tank [] REPAR PIPING [ JCraNGE PROCEDURE
[Xlves [no rves,oate  06/18/1991 orser  SHUT OFF PUMP
- SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE (5]
%% []rankLEAK [} uninown 1 overalL [ AuptuReFaLURE [ seeL
36| [IreneLEaK OTHER (] commosion  [] UNKnOWN [X] oner LEAKING VALVE
Wwl CHECK ONE ONLY
57| [WAJunceTERMNED [ soroniy [ GROUNDWATER [ DRNKGNG WATER - (CHEGK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
£ | CHECKONE OMLY
é 8 [INoACTION TaKEN [] PRELMMNARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED ] POLLLITION CHASACTERIZATION
% E [ LEAx BEING CONFIRMED [] eRELMNARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY ] poST CLEANUP MONITCRING IN PROGRESS
[ memEDATION PLAN GASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [ CLEANUP UNDERWAY
2 GHECK APFROPRIATE ACTION(S) [ ] evacuaTE AND DISPOSE ED) [} REMOVE FREE PRODUCT [FF) [T JennancED BIO DEGRADATION (T)
o § [Jeap sITE (D) []evacuaTE snD TREAT €Ty [ PUMP& TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [__] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
29| []cONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) NOAGTION REQUIRED (v&) ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [CIventsueeLy (vs)
* [ vACUUM EXTRAGT (VE) [_JotHeR (@T)

COMMENTS

CUSTOMER REPORTED PUMP LEAKING. DEALER SHUT OFF SAFETY VALVE. FIRE DEPT. RESPONDED.
LEAKING VALVES REPAIRED UNDER PUMP. CONTAMINATED PEA GRAVEL PUT IN BUCKET TO AERATE.
ALAMEDA COUNTY ENV. HEALTH AND OES NOTIFIED.




o ®
ARCO Products Comggny © Report of Spillage/Product Loss

Divislon of AtlanticRichtield pany

Retail Marketing
Date o!zcid:nl / ? _ ?/ _ Time of incident 3. 5 P M ' Date of reporté ‘ .y ?-‘ 9/
e raet, city, ) . Facility number Regi
A'd; %gfg?;?ﬂdﬁcy Lhot Livermore N éé,’//_? 75'5% " 8.
7

1. Description of incident

Custemern Fabd AHend jHside Sterc pl Lf_»t,ki;aj f’\Sr-

2. Corrective action taken {Inciuding apiii containment and clean-up action}
L ARC & Mt-ff»-'-‘}q A—u/ /‘-:;'ﬁ-\: a/c,pﬁnfm cu"}'.

'Tke-\l; shut-2¢F Si\f’o‘\:t\/ VAL ve, wtidlen Tpu—mfp. ALgo /3/!‘?-

3. Did spill reach public waterway 55“@, s d ?_,-\7 1. F CALL o Boclat ., TDeridrt m Ll A RATE AT
Z Yes \XNO Describainalicases 4id-we . Atiewrd - Ll Wt Kby L0 .
' PL\.‘E V_‘Jﬁq.} L,.;Jc{,uan- 4o Cadlwry Bul willd s Zate. -

4. Was spill confined to Company property It “no." submit ARCO-77
x Yes T Mo Describe in all cases

- | NAME, ' GUANTITY LOST GALLONS)
E§ (AScl INE Yo Gal LW woom
@
3 : ] wecowm
% | DATE INSCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED | ] WVENTORYCOWTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORMG [ ] NUISANCE CONDITONS
3 O é!l 7 851 9’,1 /' [] wtest [ ] vancRemovaL B onen
& | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
E Ouléllplgglqvllvl [ weiown [} memovecontEN®s [ | REPACETAN [ ] CLosETAMK
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? (] repuntan [] rerampPng [ ] cHANGE PROCEDURE
m ves [] w0 FYes.oame /) Gyl ?o t?v|/ | BT omen ﬂ%gad pg,&:ﬁ, valves
SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S) ’ ’
3% [ TaxiEax [ mauowm ] ovesru (] Armmeraune ] s
3 (] rwwaieax X onen ] connosion T ueocown < onen value Zeald
w| CHECK ONE ONLY
gE [] wwoeTerRmMED [ ] SOLOMY [ | GROUNDWATER || DRINKNG WATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN ASFECTED)
GHECK ONE ONLY
E‘é [] NOACTION TAKEN [} PRELMMNARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERZATION
gﬁ [ ] tEABENGCONFIRMED [ | PRELMINAAY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY (] PosTCLEANUP MOMITORING N PROGRESS
(] reMeDATON PLAN ag_’ CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] CLEANUP UNDERWAY
b biiilllin i [ excavate s oiseose €0 [T] ReMOVE FREE PROOUCT FP) [] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION i)
ég [] carsEc: [[] ecavates Teat €n [0 rame s TREATGROUNDWATER(GT) [ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
32 [ cotampearrErics) DR N0 ACTON REQUIRED (uA) [ TREATMENT AT HOOKUP L) [ vewrsow vs)
(] vACULM EXTRACT (VE} (] oneron
§ () Foo- §52-758>" Raepowt oy 77 557 — Sut PLANZ. isfir 2048 AM.
g @ 271-432° Alamecs T ToM Percsek, &-/F-F/ 2:350.M,

HBG 0B (1100




. i{AZARDOUS MATERIALS . .

Site Brief for A B - 21825
for the city of Livermore

ABID/BillID Name of Site Site Address
====/

ALAMEDA COUNTY

printed: 12/28/90
page: 1

Zip SysEntry S

/141112 AM/PM Mini Market #5157 286 S, Livermore Ave.
/L41112 AM/PM Mini Market #5158 785 E. Stanley Blvd.

550 10/10/90 C
550 10/10/90 C

Report Total : 2

Status Codes: C=Current/Part2 M=Current/Partl
B=ready for Billing A=ready for Billing

AM/PM Mini

P=awaiting busPla
I=Inactive



HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ALAMEDA COUNTY

SiteBrieffo’ UNDERGROUND.ANKS

for the City of Castro Valley as of 12/28/90
PY 1
UTID/
Status Name of Site Site Address #Tanks PERMITS:
BillID =
658 C Arco Station #04977 AM/PM 2770 Castro Valley Blvd. 3 I:09/06/88
T61043 Castro Valley , CA 94546 F:07/05/88
-0- C AM/PM Mini Market #5157 286 S. Livermore Ave. 3 I:09/06/88
T61043 Livermore , CA 94550 F:-0~
-0~ C AM/PM Mini Market #5158 785 E. Stanley Blvd. 3 1:09/06/88
T61043 - oo Livermore , CA 94550 F:-0-
1237 C{AM/PM Service Co > 7 251 - 5th Ave. 1 I:-0-
TCl238 A s QOakland , CA 94606 F:-0-

——— v W e i S T Y G G A  ———— o S WH S S S o D S I AN G W S — — W S o




whife -env.health
yellow -facillty
pirk -fifes

{

o o

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Ockland, CA 45621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

PST # 5i59

rials In lon FOIM ARco # 6113 ”,"I

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

SRERENEN

1. immadiata Repsring
2. Bus. Plan Stds,

A.RR Can > 30 doys

4. Irventery Information
5. Inventory Complete
5. Emeargency Respante
7. iralining

8. Deficlency

9. Modification

.8 ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS

PELERELEL

10. Reglstration Fomm Filed
11. Form Complete
12. RMPF Contaris

13. mplement Sch. Raad? {f/N}

14. OtiSite Corseq. Assess.

2703
25503(0)
258007
25504¢a)
2730
25504()
25504(c)
25505(a)
25505(D)

25533
25533(b)
25534(c)

25524(c)

15. Pfroboble Risk Assessment  25534(c)

14, Persons  Resporsible

17. Caritficaton

18. Exemptich Requast? (Y/M)
19, Trade Secrat Requested?

25534000
255340
25536(8)
25538

tit. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)

1. Permit Applicotion
__ 2. Pipeline Leak Detaction
— 3. Racords Matntenarnce
___ 4, Release Report

__ 5. Clesure Pions

Genaral

25284 (M&S)
25292 (HAS)
272
2481
2670

Monliering for Exisiing Tanks

— & Mathed

N Monthiy Test

21 Daly Vodosa
Sern-onnua gnchwater
Cro fime sl

N Datty Vo
One fime sclis

_ . 7. Prects Tank Tast

Date:

A& Iventory Rec.

9. SalTesting.

1D, Ground Water.

Hew Tanks

Rev

— TL.Monitor Plan
. 12 Acces. Sectre
__ 13.Plars Submil

Date;

14, A Bult

6188

Data:

Contact:
Title:
Signgture:

A.D. L

site St o Once A /F.”l M@?Sﬁ.éé/fﬁq

Site Address 785 E.W_“@;@‘iﬁ‘ _______________
City Lurimone, Zp M550 Phone 449 - 20 Zaf

MAX AMT stored > 500 s, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

| =

Inspection Categorles:
|, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
I, Buslness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
I, Underground Tanks

= Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heqith & Safety Code (HS&C)

?fm«.()ﬁsﬂao 3 szonz;w@aﬂ‘zmcﬁwéemm ard

rocends gﬂe&uﬂﬁz """ ﬂmQ,%sm‘
,Qp;éméw :

) \ﬂ&@w T Bl ﬁw&%ﬁaﬁ

NEEDS .

C_gz.zi_ﬁ%g

AV

oo NOAL!




" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

November 16, 1990 7 80 Swan Way, Am. 200
Oakiand, CA 84621
(415)

Mr. Kyle Christie
ARCO Products Co.
P.0O. Box 5811

San Mateo, CA 94402

RE: Quarterly monitoring report and consultant's letter on ARCO
station #6113, 785 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore

Dear Mr. Christie:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the most recent quarterly report and
letter submitted for the above site by Applied Geosystems. The
report indicates that levels of total o0il and grease in the
groundwater cross-gradient and immediately upgradient of the former
waste oil tank have returned to "ND," after belng detected in the 13
ppm range three months previously. As in previous episodes of
sampling, the flow direction of groundwater has remained towards the
northeast.

Based on this data, Applied Geosystems has requested that we
| reconsider our position that additional wells are needed at this
llﬂ#ﬁ@ site. We are denying this request for the following reasons:

NK 1. Based on the local groundwater gradient, which has remained
consistent for each sampling episode, there are no monitoring
wells downgradient of the former oil tank, and downgradient
of the contaminated soil adjacent to it that could not be
removed. Installation of downgradient wells is always a
requirement once an unauthorized release has been verified.

NO 2. There has been no effort to explain the oil and grease
contamination found in monitoring well MW-1 (upgradient from the
former waste oil pit) and MW-3 (cross-gradient), in June 1950.
This was requested in my letter of September 21.

Therefore, as stated previously, we are requiring that additional
monitoring wells be installed at the site. More wells must be
installed to define the downgradient limits of a potential oil &
grease plume (if, in fact, one exists).

The Applied Geosystems letter requested a discontinuance of
TPH~diesel as a groundwater monitoring parameter. This is
acceptable, since no diesel has been detected in groundwater and
there is no diesel sold at the site.



oK

. - . I

Mr. Kyle Christie
November 16, 1990
Page 2 of 2

Please submit to this office and to the Regional Water Board a work
plan addressing the guestions and concerns raised in this letter.
This work plan is due no later than December 21, 1990, and must
include a schedule for implementation of specific tasks. Because we
are overseeing this site under the designated authority of the Water
Board, this constitutes a formal request for technical reports, per
Sec. 13267 (b) of the California Water Code. Failure to respond in a
timely manner could result in civil liabilities under the Water Code
of up to $1,000 per day. Other violations of California law, such as
Sec. 25299.37 of the California Health and Safety Code, may also be
cited.

Because the funds on deposit for this site have nearly been depieted,
we require an additional deposit of $400 to continue county oversight
of the case. Please remit a draft, made ocut to Alameda County and
indicating the site address, by December 21, 1990. If you have any
questions about this letter, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,
-

Ao m LTy

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Marc A. Briggs, Applied Geosytems (3315 Almaden ExpYy., Suite 34,
San Jose, CA 95118)
lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
ngat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
R 4 1@3 '
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P ~—
“—Appled GeoSystems TRANSMITTAL

1315 Almaden Expressway, Svite 34
San Jose, California 95118
{408) 264-77T23 FAX (408) 264-2435

TO: MR. GIL WISTAR DATE: 10/22/90
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY PROJECT NUMBER:__ 69028-3
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SUBJECT:_RESPONSE TO LETTER

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

FROM: MARC BRIGGS
TITLE: GEOLOGIC TECHNICIAN
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! >
CUSTOMER . o .-6!
| Qcca H U2 ]
LOCATDN T
lq- _ - 785 £F. Stanl : .
TECl-NK.‘MH Liveemore, Ca.. 2.
) -. e
I SUBMERSIBLE PUMP IDENTIFICATION :
CHECK MFG.
INDICATE MODEL NO. IF KNOWN RECORD SERIAL # . o
RED DRESSER BOWSER | SOUTH |-
sancer | Toxrem |Grearco| senneTT | BRRERER [a 0. s | BOWSE vl OTHER
II LEAK DETECTOR IDENTIFICATION LU0
CHECK TYPE .
RED JACKET RED JACKET RED JACKET TOKHEIM OTHER
MODEL 116-030 | X | MODEL 116-017 MODEL 116-011A MOOEL 585PM .
PLD-2SEC DLD 2SEC DLD SSEC OLD 25EC
HEX HEAD HEX HEAD ROUND HEAD SQUARE HEAD
PRE-TEST CONDITIONS
VOLUME OF PRODUCT FLUSHED THRU LINE__  GALLONS
OTHER COMMENTS
TEST PROCEDURE ¥

LEAK DETECTOR INSTALLED
TEST AT DISPENSER

ITI GENERAL LINE AND PUMP INFORMATION

RECORD OPERATING PUMP PRESSURE
AIR-VAPOR TEST WITH PUMP OFF MEASURE
AND RECORD

E

IV PRESSURE STEP TEST

WITH BOTTOM SELECTORIN PRESSURE STEP TEST
POSITION TURN ON PUMP

RECOAD TIME IN SECONDS GUAGE

NEEDLE REMAINS IN COLORED ZONE SEC.

3 GALLON PER HOUR LEAK SIMULATED TEST

| LEAX DETECTOR ISOLATED
FROM PRODUCT LINE - TEST AT PUMP PIT

REFER TO LDT INSTRUCTIONS
111 GENERAL PUMP INFORMATION

IV PRESSURE STEP TEST-SUBMERSIBLE pugp

-

FLUSH LOT TESTOR

RECORD OPERATING PUMP PRESSURE psig.

REMAINS ON THRU-OUT TEST PROCEDUR
WITH BOTTOM SELECTOR IN PRESSURE STEP TEST
POSITION ROTATE ISOLATOR FULLY (CC/W)
RECORD TIME IN SECONDS GUAGE

NEEDLE REMAINS IN COLORED ZONE SEC.

-

\ ' V 3 GALLON PER HOUR LEAK SIMULATED TEST
WITH BOTTOM SELECTOR M 3 GPH TEST POSITION W!THBOTTOMSELECTOFINSGPHTES,TPOSITION
A} MEASURE AND RECORD VOLUME IN A}  MEASURE AND RECORD VOLUME IN -
CALIBRATED BEAKER FOR 60 SECOND TEST ML CALIBRATED BEAKER FOR 60 SECOND TEST_______ ML
8} OPEN DISPENSER NOZZLE OR PLACE BOTTCM B) PLACE BOTTOM SELECTOR N DISPENSEFI
SELECTOR N DISPENSER NOZZLE POSITION. NOZZLE POSITION.
FLOW RATE OF APPROX. 1'/2-3GAL PER MINUTE FLOW RATE OF APPROX. 112-3GAL PER MINUTE
WILL BE OBSERVED. WILL BE OBSERVED.
DOES GUAGE NEEDLE MOVE TO LOWER DOES GUAGE NEEDLE MOVE TO LOWER
END OF COLORED ZONE YES NO END OF COLORED ZONE YES____ NO____
DOES FLOW RATE INCREASE TO APPFIOX DOES ALOW RATE INCREASE TO APPROX.
1'72-3GAL PER MINUTE _____NO 1/2-3GAL PER MINUTE YES NO
IC} CLOSE DISPENSER NOZZLE OR PLACE BOTTOM C) PLACE BOTTOM SELECTOR IN .
SELECTOR N 3GPH TEST POSITION: 3GPH TEST POSITION:
GUAGE RETURN TO COLORED GUAGE RETURN TO COLORED
ZONE YES NO ZONE YES____NO___
GUAGE DOES NOT RETURN TO GUAGE DOES NOT RETUSRN TO
COLORED ZONE YES NO COLORED ZONE YES, NO
GAUGE GOES TO OPERATING . GAUGE GOES TO OPERATING
PRESSURE YES NO PRESSURE YES NO
PASS PASS
LEAK DETECTOR TEST EAIL LEAK DETECTOR TEST

PURPORA VAROPILESS FORM LI0A ©
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Applied GeoSystems 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34, San Jose, CA 95118 (408) 264-7723
® FREMONT @ IRVINE @ HOUSTON @ BOSTON @ SACRAMENTO @ CULVER CITY SAN JOSE

October 18, 1990

69028-3
1003gwis
Mr. Gil Wistar
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621
Subject: Response to Alameda County Health Agency letter dated September 21, 1990
regarding ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore,

California.
Mr. Wistar:

This letter, written on ARCO’s behalf, is a response to your letter to ARCO, dated
September 21, 1990, regarding laboratory results of water samples collected from wells
MW-1 and MW-3 at ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore,
California. Levels of total oil and grease (TOG) in the ground water cross-gradient and
immediately upgradient (within approximately 10 feet) of the former waste-oil tank were
reported to be 13,000 parts per billion (ppb) and 10,000 ppb, respectively, in June 1990.
The initial sampling of these wells in September 1989 indicated nondetectable
concentrations of TOG. On September 20, 1990, we performed the third quarter 1990
monitoring at the site to verify the June 1990 TOG concentrations. The resuits of the third
quarter 1990 laboratory analyses of water samples from wells MW-1 through MW-3 indicate
that concentrations of TOG in these wells are below the laboratory detection limit (5,000

ppb).

Because nondetectable levels of TOG have been reported in the wells at the site 2 of the
3 times they have been sampled, we recommend that additional wells at the site not be
installed at this time. We will continue quarterly ground-water monitoring at this site to
evaluate trends in TOG and changes in ground-water gradient with time. A copy of the
third quarter 1990 monitoring report will be sent to you shortly. We request that you
postpone your requirement for preparation of a Work Plan to further delineate TOG in
ground water until such a time as levels of TOG necessitating further investigation are
verified in the wells at the site.
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Response to Alameda County Health Agency October 18, 1990
ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California ~ AGS 69028-3

A copy of this letter should be forwarded to:

Mr. Lester Feldman
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments, please call Mr. Greg Barclay at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,

g A%ﬁ

Marc A. Briggs
Geological Technician

Greg Barclay;

Branch Manager

— Applied GeoSystems
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Applied GeoSyslems 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34, San Jose, CA 95118 (408) 264-7723
® FREMONT  ® IRVINE ® HOUSTON ® BOSTON  ® SACRAMENTO  ® CULVER CITY @ SAN JOSE

Qctober 18, 1990

S 69028-3
Mr. Gil Wistar

T, TN 1003gwis .
Alameda County Health Agency

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Response to Alameda County Health Agency letter dated September 21, 1990
regarding JARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermorg,

California. o

Mr. Wistar:

This letter, written on ARCO's behalf, is a response to your letter to ARCO, dated
September 21, 1990, regarding laboratory results of water samples collected from wells
MW-1 and MW-3 at ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore,
California. Levels of total oil and grease (TOG) in the ground water cross-gradient and
immediately upgradient (within approximately 10 feet) of the former waste-oil tank were
reported to be 13,000 parts per billion (ppb) and 10,000 ppb, respectively, in June 1990.
The initial sampling of these wells in September 1989 indicated nondetectable
concentrations of TOG. On September 20, 1990, we performed the third quarter 1990
monitoring at the site to verify the June 1990 TOG concentrations. The results of the third
quarter 1990 laboratory analyses of water samples from wells MW-1 through MW-3 indicate
that concentrations of TOG in these wells are below the laboratory detection limit (5,000

ppb).

Because nondetectable levels of TOG have been reported in the wells at the site 2 of the
3 times they have been sampled, we recommend that additional wells at the site not be
installed at this time. We will continue quarterly ground-water monitoring at this site to
evaluate trends in TOG and changes in ground-water gradient with time. A copy of the
third quarter 1990 monitoring report will be sent to you shortly. We request that you
postpone your requirement for preparation of a Work Plan to further delineate TOG in
ground water until such a time as levels of TOG necessitating further investigation are
verified in the wells at the site.
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Response to Alameda County Health Agency October 18, 1990
ARCO Station 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California AGS 69028-3

A copy of this letter should be forwarded to:

Mr. Lester Feldman
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments, please call Mr. Greg Barclay at (408} 264-7723.

Sincerely,

COPY

Marc A. Briggs
Geological Technician

COPRY

Greg Barclay
Branch Manager

- App/ied GeoSystems J




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
September 21, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94821 =~

C)l (415) SIS
Mr. Kyle Christie
ARCO Products Co.
P.Q. Box 5811
San Mateo, CA 94402

RE;-MSecond quarter™ monitoring report fo station #6113,(785
E. 8tanley Blvd., Livermore

Dear Mr:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the above report prepared by Applied
Geosystems. It indicates that levels of total oil and grease in the
groundwater cross-gradient and immediately upgradient of the former
waste oil tank have increased to the 13 ppm range. In addition, the
flow direction of groundwater has remained northeasterly, apparently
diverging from the general flow in the region.

This information raises the following questions:

1. How can the oil and grease contamination in monitoring wells MW-1
(upgradient) and MW-3 (cross-gradient) be explained?

2. What is the extent of oil and grease contamination in groundwater
beneath the site?

We are requiring that additional monitoring wells be installed to
answer these questions. Based on the measured groundwater flow
direction, there are no wells on the site that are downgradient from
the location of the o0ld waste o0il tank. Further, the levels of TOG
in groundwater in wells MW-1 and MW-3 suggest that there may be a
fairly large plume of hydrocarbons beneath the site. More monitoring
wells must be installed to define the limits of this plume and infer
its direction of movement.

Finally, quarterly sampling means every three months, not at
nine-month intervals. According to the Applied Geosystems report,
groundwater samples were first taken in September 1989 and then in
June 1990. Quarterly sampling and analysis means that another round
is to take place this month and at least every three months into the
future.

Please submit to this office and to the Regional Water Board a work
plan addressing the questions and concerns raised in this letter.
This work plan is due no later than October 22, 1990, and should
include a schedule for implementation of specific tasks.
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ITI GENERAL LINE AND PUMP INFORMATION

RECORD OPERATING PUMP PRESSURE psig.
AIR-VAPOR TEST WITH PUMP OFF MEASURE .
AND RECORD ML

IV PRESSURE STEP TESY

WITHBOTTOM SELECTOR IN PRESSURE STEP TEST
POSITION TURN ON PUMP

RECORD TIME IN SECONDS GUAGE

NEEDLE REMAINS IN COLORED ZONE SEC.,

3 GALLON PER HOUR LEAK SIMULATED TEST

REFER TO LDT INSTRUCTIONS
IIT GENERAL PUMP INFORMATION

FLUSH LDT TESTOR ,
RECORD OPERATING PUMP PRESSURE psig.
Ive RE STEP TEST- SUBMERSIBLE pump

RESSU
REMAINS ON THRU-OUT TEST PROCEDU
WITHBOTTOM SELECTOR !N PRESSURE STEP TEST
POSITION ROTATE ISOLATOR FULLY {CCW)
RECORD TIME IN SECONDS GUAGE
NEEOLE REMAINS IN COLORED ZONE SEC.

-

v V 3 GALLON PER HOUR LEAK SIMULATED TEST
WITH BOTTOM SELECTOR IN 3 GPH TEST POSITION WITH BOTTOM SELECTOR IN 3 GPH TEST POSITION
A} MEASURE AND RECORD VOLUME IN A) MEASURE AND RECORD VOLUME N -
CALIBRATED BEAKER FOR 60 SECOND TEST ML CALIBRAYTED BEAKER FOR 60 SECOND TEST______ ML
[8) OPEN DISPENSER NOZZLE OR PLACE BOTTOM B) PLACE BOTTOM SELECTOR IN DISPENSER
SELECTOR IN DISPENSER NOZZLE POSITION. NOZZLE POSITION.
FLOW RATE OF APPROX. 1'%2-3GAL PER MINUTE FLOW RATE OF APPROX. 112-3GAL PER MINUTE
WILL BE OBSERVED. WILL BE OBSERVED.
DOES GUAGE NEEDLE MOVE TO LOWER DOES GUAGE NEEDLE MOVE TO LOWER
END OF COLORED ZONE YES___NO END OF COLORED ZONE YES___NO____
DOES FLOW RATE INCREASE TO APPROX. DOES FLOW RATE INCREASE TO APPROX.
1'2-3GAL PER MINUTE YES____NO 1'2-3GAL PER MINUTE YES____NO____
C) CLOSE DISPENSER NOZZLE OR PLACE BOTTOM C) PLACE BOTTOM SELECTOR IN .
SELECTOR IN 3GPH TEST POSITION: 3GPH TEST POSITION:
GUAGE RETURN TO COLORED GUAGE RETURN TO COLORED
ZONE YES___NO ZONE YES__ NO_
GUAGE DOES NOT RETURN TO GUAGE DOES NOT RETURN TO
COLORED ZONE YES___NO. COLORED 20ME - YES___NO__
GAUGE GOES TO OPERATING . GAUGE GOES TO OPERATING
PRESSURE YES___NO PRESSURE YES___ NO___
PASS PASS
LEAK DETECTOR TEST LEAK DETECTOR TEST
FAIL FAIL

PURPORA VARORLESS FOAM B80a ©

, oou'rnn;ron © JcusTomen L .
- . Acce # U g
LOCATION -
™" 10-19- 1 jsqu_&hdd_ - 785 £. Stanley: -
TECHNICIAN Lwe.rmore Ca.} R
~ Dautd  Pla<le# ¥
I SUBMERSIBLE PUMP IDENTIFICATION : Sh
CHECK MFG.
INDICATE MODEL NO. IF KNOWN RECORD SERIAL # . o
JAeker | Tokrem |orearco| sennert | ORESRER [ao. sumn | BOWSER | SOUTH . |7 oTHer
) ';‘.f&"i
II LEAK DETECTOR IDENTIFICATION L
CHECK TYPE -
AED JACKET RED JACKET RED JACKET TOKHEIM OTHER
MODEL 116-030 | X | MODEL 116-017 MOOEL 116-011A MODEL 535PM .
PL.D-256C DLD 2SEC DLD 5SEC OLD 2SEC
HEX HEAD HEX HEAD ROUND HEAD SQUARE HEAD
PRE-TEST CONDITIONS
VOLUME OF PRODUCT FLUSHED THRULINE____ GALLONS T
OTHER COMMENTS "
TEST PROCEDURE 4
LEAK DETECTOR INSTALLED LEAK DETECTOR ISOLATED
TEST AT DISPENSER FROM PRODUCT LINE - TEST AT PUMP PIT




II1 GENERAL LINE AND PUMP INFORMATION

RECORD OPERATING PUMP PRESSURE 30
MR-VAPOR TEST WITH PUMP OFF MEASURE P8

AND RECORD 350 m
IV PRESSURE STEP TEST

WITHBOTTOM SELECTOR IN PRESSURE STEP TEST
POSITION TURN ON PUMP
RECORD TIME IN SECONDS GUAGE

NEEDLE REMAINS IN COLORED ZONE o5 SEC.

- »
. | coNTRAGTOR CUSTOMER , EE |
T Eheaca ® .. g
LOCATION \
| Pagouet - 785 £. Gfmk-y..
___tQ_ i - Bq - ' "
TECTRICAN ) Livermore, C'..a -
. ‘ L
1 SUBMERSIBLE PUMP IDENTIFICATION :
CHECK MFG. '
INDICATE MODEL NO. IF KNOWN RECORD SERIAL # .
RED DRESSER BOWSER |  SOUTH |
JACKET ' | TOKHEIM | GRBARCO| BENNETT | “\wayne (AQ-SMITH{ Seeene WEST OTHER
X | :
T
II LEAK DETECTOR IDENTIFICATION D
CHECK TYPE v
RED JACKEY x RED JACKET RED JACKET TOKHEIM OTHER
MODEL 116-030 MODEL 116-017 MODEL 116-011 MODEL 585PM
PLD-2SEC DLD 2SEC DLD SSEC DLD 2SEC
HEX HEAD HEX HEAD ROUND HEAD SQUARE HEAD
PRE-TEST CONDITIONS -
VOLUME OF PRODUCT FLUSHED THRU LINE GALLONS ‘ _
OTHER GOMMENTS 7 7
TEST PROCEDURE g
LEAK DETECTOR INSTALLED LEAK DETECTOR ISOLATED
TEST AT DISPENSER FROM PRODUCT LINE - TEST AT PUMP PIT

-

REFER TO LOT INSTRUCTIONS
ITI GENERAL PUMP INFORMATION

FLUSH LDT TESTOR

RECORD OPERATING PUMP PRESSURE psig.

IV PRESSURE STEP TEST.SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
REMAINS ON THRU-OUT TEST PROCEDUR
WITHBOTTOM SELECTORIN PRESSURE STEP TEST
POSITION ROTATE ISOLATOR FULLY (CCAW}

RECORD TIME IN SECONDS GUAGE

NEEDLE REMAINS IN COLORED ZONE SEC.

PURPORA VAPORLESS FORM RioA €

V 3 GALLON PER HOUR LEAK SIMULATED TEST |V 3 GALLON PER HOUR LEAK SIMULATED TEST
WITH BOTTOM SELECTOA N 3 GPH TEST POSITION WITH BOTTOM SELECTOR IN 3 GPH TEST POSITION

A)  MEASURE AND RECORD VOLUME IN A}y MEASURE AND RECORD VOLUME N -
CALIBRATED BEAKER FOR 60 SECOND TEST__ 2000 ML CALIBRATED BEAKER FOR 60 SECOND TEST_______ ML

18) OPEN DISPENSER NOZZLE OR PLACE BOTTOM B) PLACE BOTTOM SELECTOR IN DISPENSER
SELECTOR IN DISPENSER NOZILE POSITION. NOZZLE POSITION.
FLOW RATE OF APPROX. 1'2-3GAL PER MINUTE FLOW RATE OF APPROX. 11!2-33”. PEFI MINUTE
WILL BE OBSERVED. WILL BE OBSERYED.
DOES GUAGE NEEDLE MOVE TO LOWER DOES GUAGE NEEDLE MOVE TO LOWER
END OF COLORED ZONE YES NO END OF COLORED ZONE )
DOES FLOW RATE INCREASE TO APPROX. . DOES FLOW RATE INCREASE TO APPHOX—_.
1'2-3GAL PER MINUTE YES NO 1'/12-3GAL PER MINUTE YES, NO
1€} CLOSE DISPENSER NOZZLE OR PLACE BOTTOM C) PLACE BOTTOM SELECTOR IN .
SELECTOR IN 3GPH TEST POSITION: . AGPH TEST POSITION.:
GUAGE RETURN TO COLORED GUAGE RETURN TO COLORED -
ZONE YES NO ZONE YES NO. ;
GUAGE DOES NOT RETURN TO GUAGE DOES NOT RETURN TO
COLORED ZONE YES____NO COLORED ZONE - YES____NO.
GAUGE GOES TO OPERATING . GAUGE GOES TO OPERATING
PRESSURE yes_ Y nNO PRESSURE YES NO
PASS PASS

LEAK DETECTOR TEST FAIL X LEAK DETECTOR TEST
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«F

NOLLY

OTHER COMMENTS

TEST PROCEDURE
LEAK DETECTOR INSTALLED LEAK DETECTOR ISOLATED |
TEST AT DISPENSER FROM PRODUCT LINE - TEST AT PUMP PIT

ITI GENERAL LINE AND PUMP INFORMATION

AECORD OPERATING PUMP PRESSURE 29
AIRVAPOR TEST WITH PUMP OFF MEASURE Peg.

AND RECORD 40O m
IV PRESSURE STEP TEST

WITHBOTTOM SELECTOR IN PRESSURE STEP TEST
POSITION TURN ON PUMP

RECORD TIME IN SECONDS GUAGE

NEEDLE REMAINS IN COLORED ZONE 3 SEC.

REFER TO LDT INSTRUCTIONS .
ITT GENERAL PUMP INFORMATION

FLUSH LDT TESTOR
RECORD OPERATING PUMP PﬁESSURE

-

—_P

IV PRESSURE STEP TEST.SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
REMAINS ON THRU-OUT YEST PROCEDUR
WITHBOTTOM SELECTORIN PRESSURE STEP TEST
POSITION ROTATE ISOLATOR FULLY (CC/W) .
RECORD T'ME IN SECONDS GUAGE

NEEDLE REMANNS IN COLORED ZONE SEC.

V 3 GALLON PER HOUR LEAK SIMULATED TEST | V 3 GALLON PER HOUR LEAK SIMULATED TEST
WITH BOTTOM SELECTOR IN 3 GPH TEST POSITION WITH BOTTOM SELECTOR IN 3 GPH TEST POSITION
A} MEASURE AND RECORD VOLUME IN A}  MEASURE AND RECORD VOLUME N
CALIBRATED BEAKER FOR 60 SECOND TEST_ 20 ML CALIBRATED BEAKER FOR 80 SECOND TEST ML
8) OPEN DISPENSER NOZ2LE OR PLACE BOTTOM B) PLACE BOTTOM SELECTOR IN DISPENSER
SELECTOR IN DISPENSER NOZZLE POSITION. NOZZLE POSITION.
FLOW RATE OF APPROX. 1'2-3GAL PER MINUTE FLOW RATE OF APPROX. 11/2-3GAL PER MINUTE
WiLL BE OBSERVED, WILL BE OBSERVED.
DOES GUAGE NEEDLE MOVE TO LOWER DOES GUAGE NEEDLE MOVE TO LOWER
END OF COLORED ZONE Yes_ v _No END OF COLORED ZONE YES____NO__
DOES FLOW RATE INCREASE TO APPHOX DOES FLOW RATE INCREASE TO APPROX.
1'42-3GAL PER MINUTE 1'2-3GAL PER MINUTE YES___ NO
C) ~ CLOSE DISPENSER NOZZLE OR PLACE eoTToM €) PLACE BOTTOM SELECTOR IN
SELECTOR IN 3GPH TEST POSITION: 2GPH TEST POSITION: .
GUAGE RETURN TO COLORED GUAGE RETURN TO COLORED
. ZONE YES___ NO__ ZONE - YES____NO_____
- GUAGE DOES NOT RETURN TO GUAGE DOES NOT RETURN TO
- COLORED ZONE YES___ NO COLORED ZONE - YES NO.
GAUGE GOES TO OPERATING v GAUGE GOES TO OPERATING
PRESSURE YES NO PRESSURE YES NO
PASS| ¥ PASS
LEAK DETECTOR TEST LEAK DETECTCR TEST
FAIL FAIL

CONTRACTOR CUSTOMER - ;
R . nm. _ iR
PRODUCT LOCATION
LQ -9-89 | Unleaded - 7?5' E. Gfaulc,y
TECHNICIAN Oacid Plaskedt Livermore, Ca.. -
B - iy
- 1 SUBMERSIBLE PUMP IDENTIFICATION :
CHECK MFG, . ) -
INDICATE MODEL NO. IF KNOWN RECORD SERIAL # '
A&y | okrem [erBARCO| BENNETT | ORSSSER a0, s | BOWSER | SOUTH |° grHeR
I’
II LEAK DETECTOR IDENTIFICATION &
CHECK TYPE -0
RED JACKET RED JACKET RED JACKET ° TOKHEM OTHER
MODEL 116030 x MODEL 116017 MODEL 116-011A MODEL 585PM
PLD-2SEC DLD 2SEC DLD 586C DLD 2SEC
HEX HEAD HEX HEAD ROUND HEAD SQUARE HEAD
PRE-TEST CONDITIONS
VOLUME OF PRODUCT FLUSHED THRU LINE____ GALLONS

-

PURPORAVAPORLESS O seos D




“ALAMEDA COUNTY _ | ®
HEALTH CARE SERVIC Aoy

AGENCY '
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

i

b |

DERARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
July 27, 1989 : Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakiand, CA 94621

(415) '

Mr. Kyle Christie
Arco Products Co.

P.CG. Box 5811 :
San Mateo, CA 94403

RE: Arco Service Station #6113, 785 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore

Dear Mr. Christie:

We have received your consultant's work plan dated July 18, 1989.

We cannot complete cur review of this work plan or of any other

materials submitted since the following items are missing or

incomplete:

A. Administrative:

i. [ ] We have not received a deposit for reviewing the report.
' A deposit of is required. Please make checks
payable to Alameda County.

2. [x] We have exhausted your deposit account. Please send a
deposit of %400 to cover costs of remediation over51ght,

3. [ 1] Other:
B. Soils Investigation:
1. [ 1 Description of field soil sampling methodology.

2. [ 3] Chemical Methods to be used for sample preparatlon and
analysis (method numbers and referencesj). _

pH, GC/FID, PCB

3. [ ] Drilling Logs.

4. [ ] Copies of original, signed laboratory reports.
| Not signed on each page.

5. [ ] Detection limits for all parameters analyzed.

6. [ ] Site map.




»

C. Groundwater . .

1. [ 1] Background assessment: cause & location, pollutants,
site history, etc.

2. [ 1 Groundwater monitoring well design, installation,
development. '

3. [ 1 Groundwater sampling methodology.

4. [ 1] Certified Laboratory and DHS Certified number, chain of
custody procedures, sample preservation methods, holding
times, etc.

5. [ 1] Method used to measure free product thickness.

6. [ ] Method used to measure groundwater elevations.

7- [ 1] Vertical and lateral definition of soil contamination.

8. [ 1] Local and regional hydrogeology:

Groundwater sensitivity, site specific geology,
hydrogeologic setting, nearby surface water
descriptions, potential pollutant pathways, _
hydraulic connections, local gradient evaluation,

seasonal fluctuations, aquifer characteristics,
soil permeability.

9. [ ] Groundwater cross-section graphics, gradient maps.

10. [ ] Groundwater beneficial uses:
Existing beneficial uses, potential beneficial uses,
well surveys (municipal, agricultural, domestic),
long term fate of contaminants.

11. [ ] Remediation Activities:

Rationale, soil remediation method and effective~
ness, groundwater remediation method and effective-
ness, impact on beneficial uses.

12. [ ] Remediation Completion:
Final clean-up levels sought, monitoring program
verification criteria (frequency, duration, statis-
tical methods), impact of residual pollutants on
beneficial uses.

D. Site safety Plan

1. [ ] Elements of Site Safety Plan as specified by 29 CFR
1910.120 (See attached). :

2. [ 1] Other.



o E Sther ' . - : ' .

1. [ ] Reports referred to in your plan have not been supplied.
to this office. '

2. [ 1 Reference list to the reports cited in document.

3. [ 1] Data format: correlation of lab sample numbers,
drilling log sample numbers, cross references,
incomplete tables, etc. -

4. [ ] Primary contact person for project.

5. [ ] ﬁame_and address of organization or persons funding this
: report.

6. [ ] DHS Laboratory Certification Number.

7. ['] Statement from certified laboratory that analytical
: methods used in this report have been certified by DHS.

8. [ 1] Quality contrel and assurance data regarding the
analytical information submitted. .

9. [ ] Signature of report by registered engineer or profes-
sional (Sections 6735, 7835, 7835.1 of Business &
Professional Code; Rule 415 of Professional and
Vocational Regulations.).

10. [ ] ° Curriculum vitae for persons involved in project.
11. [ 1] Other.

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact Gil
Wistar, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Al Lt
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief ‘
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:IM:mam

© rev 6/89
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. .ALAMEDA COUNTY
=\ é\ DEPT, OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL: s
: : - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Applied GeoSystems 3315 Amaden Expressway, Suite 34, San Jose, CA 95118 (408) 264-7723
® FREMONT @ IRVINE ® HOUSTON ® BOSTON ® SACRAMENTO @ CULVER CITY @ SAN JOSE -

June 15, 1989
0615gwis

Mr. Gil Wistar

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Verification of schedule extension for preparation of a
Work Plan for ARCO Service Station No. 6113, 785 East
Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California.

Dear Mr. Wistar:

As requested by ARCO Products Company, we are currently preparing
a2 Work Plan for a subsurface investigation at the above-
referenced site. This letter is to verify the schedule extension
for Work Plan preparation as discussed with you during our
telephone conversation on June 15, 1989. As explained during
that conversation, we experienced a delay in receiving a report
summarizing work previously performed at the site. It is our
understanding that the schedule for Work Plan preparation, will
be extended from June 23, 1989 (as set in your May 4, 1989 letter
to ARCO) to July 24, 1989, We will make every effort to complete
the Work Plan before July 24, 1989.

Please call me at (408) 264-7723, if you have any questions
regarding this verification of schedule extension.

Sincerely,
Applied GeoSystems

George L. Williams
Assistant Project
Geologist

cc: Kyle Christie, ARCO

\
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer #p 833 981 392 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oaklang. CA 94621

May 4, 1989 (415
[PAT 08 1883

Mr. Kyle Christie >
Atlantiésfichfield Co.

P.0O. Box (5811
San Mate CA 94403

RE: ARCO 5 ice Station #6113

Dear Mr. Christie:

785 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, has reviewed your consultant’s report on the site
shown above. We are not convinced that your approach to the existing
contamination will prevent the degradation of groundwater beneath the
site, and therefore are requiring further work and/or investigation
at this site. :

Mr. Robert Wenzlau of Pacific Environmental Group has indicated that
soil remaining in the ground at the north end of the tank pit is
contaminated above 1,000 ppm of hydrocarbons, but that this soil’s
removal would threaten the stability of the station building. As a
result, he recommends leaving this contaminated scil in place.
Because of these structural considerations, we are willing to waive
the requirement of removing soil contaminated at hazardous waste
concentrations. However, this soil represents a source of potential
groundwater contamination; to ensure that migration to the water
table does not occur, a groundwater monitoring program should be

initiated.

Three monitoring wells should be installed within 10 feet of the
location of the former waste oil tank. If you can verify the
site-specific groundwater flow direction, one monitoring well in the
downgradient direction will suffice. If you can demonstrate that the
soil under the station building cannot migrate to groundwater, then
we may reconsider this monitoring well regquirement. Such
site-specific factors as depth to seasonal high groundwater or the
existence of laterally continuous clay layers in the vadose zone
would be useful in this regard. In our opinion, the impermeable
building foundation is not sufficient to prevent the movement of
hydrocarbons to groundwater.

We are requesting that the work described above be completed by
June 23, 1989. Please also send to this office, as soon as
possible, all signed manifests documenting the disposal of excavated
soil to date.




Mr. Kyle Christie
May 4, 1989
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Tn addition, we have still not received the $500 deposit requested in
the two previous letters to ARCO. This deposit is necessary for the
County’s oversight of remediation activities, and is only drawn upon
when a2 Hazardous Materials Specialist spends time on this specific
project. Funds deposited for the initial tank removal have been
exhausted.

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact Gil
Wistar, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

‘%L-A. JL)O

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

cc: Robert Wenzlau, Pacific Environmental Group
~Dyan Whyte, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
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April 26, 1989
Project No. 330-53.01

Mr. Rafat A. Shahid

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

RE: ARCO Station No. 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California.

Dear Mr. Shahid:

This letter is in response to the "Second Notice of Violation™
sent to ARCO on April 7, 1989 by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency. Transmitted herewith is a report prepared by
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) for ARCO, describing
the procedures and results of the soil sampling performed
relative to the removal of the waste oil tank at the subject
site.

The findings of the report are summarized below:

o] A soil sample collected below the former waste oil tank
at a depth of 8-1/2 feet was found to contain
non-detectable concentrations of high-boiling
hydrocarbons and oil and grease. Thus, the maximum
vertical extent of the soils containing hydrocarbons
was determined and removed by excavation.

o No visual or olfactory evidence for hydrocarbons in the
soil was noted along the east, south, or west side
walls of the excavation. Soils were noted to be darker
along the northern side wall of the excavation, and
were sampled. Analytical results from a sample
collected adjacent to the station building showed that
the north side wall still contains petroleum
hydrocarbons at levels of up to 1,100 ppm oil and
grease. Additional soil excavation was and is not
possible without threatening the integrity of the
station building.

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050, (408) 984-6536
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PACIFIC and ARCO determined that no further remedial activities
associated with this tank removal are necessary based on the
following factors:

o Residual hydrocarbons located beyond the north sidewall
are believed to be limited to two feet beyond the north
sidewall (based on findings at other sidewalls) and
vertically to a maximum depth of 8-1/2 feet.

o The detected amounts of priority poliutants were well
below levels designated to protect groundwater that the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) suggests
when these compounds are detected in the soil.

o] According to information provided by the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District, at least
40 feet of unsaturated soils separates the detected oil
and grease from the groundwater underlying the site
(although significant fluctuations may occur due to
nearby groundwater recharge facilities).

o The current building foundation limits recharge, thus
reducing the leaching of the oil and grease, which
still exists beneath the building.

In consideration of the findings of the soil sampling and
analysis, ARCO intends no further action relative to the removal
of the waste oil tank and affected soils.

If you have any questions regarding the accompanying report or
this letter, please call.

Sincerely,
PACTFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.

sl 1

Robert XK. Wérizlau
Senior Engineer
RCE 37395

enclosures
cc: Kyle Christie, ARCO

Chris Winsor, ARCO
Don Dalke, Regional Water Quality Control Board-Bay Area
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April 25, 1989
Project 330-53.01

Mr. Kyle Christie

ARCO Petroleum Products Company
P.0O. Box 5811

San Mateo, CA 94403

Re: ARCO Station No. 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Christie:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) is pleased to submit
this report which describes the work performed for the removal
of one waste c©il tank at the subject site. PACIFIC’s tasks
included soil sampling during the removal of the existing tank
and during extensions of the excavation, laboratory analysis of
the samples, and instruction on the extent of soil removal.

BACKGROUND

ARCO Station No. 6113 is an operating service station and mini
market located at 785 East Stanley Boulevard (where it joins
with Murrieta) in Livermore, California (Figure 1). A
280-gallon tank located south of the station building was used
to store waste oil (Figure 2).

SUMMARY OF WORK

Crosby & Overton, Inc. was contracted by ARCO to perform the
construction activities associated with removal and disposal of
the existing waste oil tank and nearby soil containing petroleum
hydrocarbons. PACIFIC performed soil sampling, soil analysis,
and, after evaluating field conditions as well as laboratory
results, directed the removal of unsaturated soil containing
-petroleum hydrocarbons.

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050, (408) 984-6536
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An "Underground Tank Closure/Modification” was submitted to
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health by Crosby & Overton on

September 20, 1988 and was accepted with modification on
September 23, 1988. Tank removal was performed on

January 26, 1989 and was witnessed by Mr. Gil Wistar of
Alameda County Department of Health Services. Additional
soil was excavated on February 3, 1989.

REMOVAL OF EXISTING WASTE OIL TANK AND DEGRADED SOIL

When the 280-gallon waste oil tank was removed on

January 26, 1989, PACIFIC noted that the tank and its f£ill
pipe showed no visible signs of leaks. The soil had no
product odor, though soil on the north side wall of the
excavation was slightly darker than the rest.

To obtain samples at two feet below the tank, a sampling
zone specified by Alameda County’s tank closure plan, the
excavation was extended to approximately 7-1/2 feet below
grade. One sample (WO-1) was collected in this zone
beneath the center of the tank. A second sample (WOSW-N)
was collected from the north side wall at a depth of 5 feet
as instructed by Mr. Wistar. Soil removed during the
excavation was stockpiled on site for disposal as hazardous
waste. |

A PACIFIC sampling technician collected the samples from
locations marked on Figure 2. A backhoe bucket of native
soil was obtained immediately after reaching the desired
depth. Approximately three inches of soil was scraped from
the surface of the soil in the backhoe bucket, then a clean
brass ring was manually driven into the soil. The ends of
the tube were covered with aluminum foil, capped with
plastic end caps and placed in a sealed glass jar. The
samples were labeled and logged onto chain-of-custody forms
{(enclosed), then immediately placed on ice for transport to
Internaticnal Technology Corporation, a state-certified
laboratory in San Jose, California.

The soil samples were analyzed for parameters specified in
"Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial

Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, June 2,
1988." The analyses tested for volatile organic compounds
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according to EPA Methods 624 and 8240, semi-volatile
organic compounds according to EPA Methods 625 and 8270,
high boiling hydrocarbons by extraction with acetone, total
0il and grease according to EPA Method 3550, metals
according to EPA Method 6010, and low boiling hydrocarbons
by a technique taken from EPA Methods 8015, 8020, and

5030. These laboratory methods are described on the
enclosed certified analytical reports.

Total oil and grease was detected in W0-1 and WOSW-N at

660 parts per million (ppm) and 1,700 ppm, respectively.
High boiling hydrocarbons (calculated as 0il) were detected
at 60 ppm and 790 ppm, respectively. No volatile organic
compounds were detected. The analysis for semi-volatile
organic compounds detected nine substances at
concentrations ranging from 3.4 ppm to 21 ppm. The
detected amounts were well below levels designated to
protect groundwater that the Central Valley Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) suggested when these
compounds occur in soil. Chromium, lead and zinc were
detected at concentrations ranging from 16 to 61 ppm.

These concentrations are well below the RWQCB suggested
levels to protect groundwater. A summary of all analytical
results is presented on Tables 1 and 2.

on February 3, 1989, PACIFIC directed Crosby & Overton to
extend the waste o0il tank excavation to a depth of

g-1/2 feet (to remove residual petroleum hydrocarbons
detected beneath the tank), and to laterally extend the
north side wall 2-1/2 feet (to remove residual petroleum
hydrocarbons beyond WOSW-N). All of the slightly darker
soil on the north side wall was removed. As with the soil
excavated during the waste oil tank removal at this site,
ne product odor was present in the additional excavated
soil. = The excavated soil was stockpiled on site for
subsequent disposal as hazardous waste.

PACIFIC collected two samples to check for residual
petroleum hydrocarbons after the excavation was extended.
Sample W0-2 was obtained from the excavation floor at a
depth of 8-1/2 feet. Side wall sample WOSW-N2 was taken
from the north side wall of the extended pit at an
approximate depth of 7 feet. Analyzed for total oil and

—— A —— - ———— vk A} T . ———————

1 water Quality Goals and Hazardous and Designated Levels
for Chemical Constituents, California Regional Water Quality

Control Board Central Valley Region, September 1986.
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grease and high boiling hydrocarbons, the soil samples
contained <10 ppm and 1,100 ppm total oil and grease,

respectively. High boiling hydrocarbons (calculated as
0il) were detected at <10 ppm and 800 ppm, respectively.

Although analytical results showed that the north side wall
still contained petroleum hydrocarbons, additional soil
excavation into this wall was not possible because of the
wall’s proximity to the station building. The pit was
backfilled with clean fill to the original grade.

Disposal of the empty tank and excavated soil as hazardous
waste was handled by ARCO and Crosby & Overton. The waste
was hauled to Chemical Waste Management’s Kettleman Hills
facility. Hazardous waste manifest documents are
maintained by ARCO.

CONCLUSION

The excavation program removed petroleum hydrocarbons in
soil, with the exception of soil on the north side wall of
the excavatlon. Total oil and grease was detected in the
north side wall soil sample at 1,100 ppm, and high boiling
“hydrocarbons (calculated as 011)-were detected at 800 ppm.
The excavation was stopped because further scoil removal
would have threatened the stability of the station
building.

Based on the finding of the investigation, an "Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) /Contamination Site
Report" was issued on February 8, 1988.

If you have any questions concerning the content of this
report, please call.

Sincerely,

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.
ZM&M > (.

Robert K. Wenzlau

Senior Engineer
RCE 37395

RRKW/37)

enclosures

cc: Chris Winsor, ARCO
Lawrence Seto, Alameda County Department

of Environmental Health
Don Dalke, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Ccertified mailer #: P 833 981 Jse Hazardous Materiais Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 84621

April 7, 1989 (415)

Mr. Chase Jiannalone
Atlantic Richfield Co.
2000 Alameda de las Pulgas
San Mateo, CA 94402

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

A e AN e e e e e i

Re: Unauthorized release from underground storage tank, ARCO
Station #6113, 785 E. Stanley Blvad., Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Jiannalone:

In a letter sent to you on February 21, 1989, the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, requested a proposal and time schedule
for completing a site investigation report. As of the date
of this letter, this office had received nothing from ARCO.
Therefore, this letter constitutes a second notice requesting
the materials described below.

Analytical results from soil samples collected from the above
site on January 26, 1989 (during tank removal) and on
February 3 indicated hydrocarbon contamination above 100 ppm,
which is evidence of tank leakage. Title 23 of the
Ccalifornia Code of Regulations requires all such unauthorized
releases from underground tanks to be reported. An
unauthorized release report has been filed per Title 23, and
your hext step is to initiate further investigation and/or
cleanup activities at this site.

First, a preliminary assessment should be conducted to deter-
mine the extent of soil and groundwater contamination that
has resulted from the leaking tank. The information gathered
by this investigation will be used to assess the need for
additional actions at the site. The preliminary assessment
should be designed to provide all of the information in the
format shown in Appendix A (attached) of the Regional Water

Quality Control Board (RWQCB’s) guidelines.

Until cleanup is complete, the operator or permittee will
need to submit reports to this office and to the RWQCB every
three months (or at a more frequent interval, if specified at
any time by either agency). These reports should include
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Mr. Chase Jiannalone
April 7, 1989
Page 2 of 2

information pertaining to further investigative results; the
methods and costs of cleanup actions implemented to date; and
the method and location of disposal of any contaminated mater-
ial.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations should

be transported by a licensed hazardous waste hauler and dis-
posed of or treated at a facility approved by the California
Department of Health Services. Soils contaminated below the
hazardous threshold may be managed as nonhazardous, but are

still subject to the RWQCB’s waste discharge requirements.

A proposal and time schedule for completing the initial site
investigation report (Appendix A} should be submitted to this
office by May 1, 1989. A report describing the results of
the initial site assessment should be submitted by June 1,
1989. Copies of the proposal and report should also be sent
to the RWQCB (attention: Dyan Whyte).

You will need to submit an additional deposit of $500 to cov-
er costs that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs dur-
ing remediation oversight. Should you have any questions
about this letter or about remediation requirements estab-
lished by the RWQCB, please contact Gil Wistar, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely, \
,Z/['\“,N_\ b

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division
RAS:GW:gw: enclosure
cc (without enclosure):

/Dyan Whyte, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer

and Environmental Protection Agency
files




ALAMEDA COUNTY Department of Environmental Health

HEALTH CARE SERVICES OXN Hazardous Materials Division
(D5 80 Swan Way, Room 200

DAVID J, KEARS  AGENCY X
Oakland, CA 94621
IOAEE XX MEEX ERE Agency Director ,
Certified mailer #: P 833 981 237 Teiephone Number:(415) 271-4320

© £ JRIRNIA AELTONAL WA, o
L/MEB 241987
Mr. Chase Jiannalcne

Atlantic Richfield Co. QUALITY CONTROL ® ‘
2000 Alameda de las Pulgas 65%7 0L 30ARF
San Mateo, CA 94402

Re: Unauthorize underground storage tankJ ARCO
SEaElon ?#6113, 785 E. Stanley Blvd.y Livermore, CA b e

—

February 21, 1989

Dear Mr. Jiannalone:

Analytical results from soil samples collected from the above
site on January 26, 1989 (during tank removal) and on Feb-
ruary 3 indicated hydrocarbo itamination abo 100 ppm, -
which is evidence of tank leakage. Title 23 of alitor-
nia Code of Regulations reguires all such unauthorized
releases from underground tanks to be reported. An unauth-
orized release report has been filed per Title 23, and your
next step is to initiate further investigation and/or cleanup
activities at this site.

First, a preliminary assessment should be conducted to deter—
mine the extent of soil and groundwater contamination that
has resulted from the leaking tank. The information gathered
by this investigation will be used to assess the need for
additional actions at the site. The preliminary assessment
chould be designed to provide all of the information in the
format shown in Appendix A (attached) of the Regional Water
ouality Control Board (RWQCB’s) guidelines.

Until cleanup is complete, the operator or permittee will
need to submit reports to this office and to the RWQCE every
three months {(or at a more frequent interval, if specified at
any time by either agency}. These reports should include
information pertaining to further investigative results; the
methods and costs of cleanup actions implemented to date; and
the method and location of disposal of any contaminated mater-
ial.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations should

be transported by a 1icensed hazardous waste hauler and dis-
posed of or treated at a facility approved by the California
Department of Health gervices. Soils contaminated below the
hazardous threshold may be managed as nonhazardous, but are

still subject to the RWQCB’s waste discharge regquirements.




B ® ®

Mr. Chase Jiannalone
February 21, 1989
Page 2 of 2

A proposal and time schedule for completing the initial site
jinvestigation report (Appendix A) should be submitted to this
office within 30 days of the date of this letter. A report
describing the results of the preliminary site assessment
should be submitted within 60 days of the date of this let-
ter. Copies of the proposal and report should also be sent
to the RWQCB (attention: Lisa McCann).

You will need to submit an additional deposit of $500 to cov-
er costs that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs dur-
ing remediation oversight. Should you have any questions
about this letter or about remediation requirements estab-
lished by the RWQCB, please contact Gil Wistar, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Céé%ﬂtﬂéiﬁéﬁh@%ﬁﬁr—"ﬂ
Rafat A. Shahié

Chief, Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:GW:gw: enclosure

cc: Owen Ratchye, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
Lisa McCann, San Francisco Bay RWQCB ,
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer
and Environmental Protection
files

P 833 981 237
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ALANVECA COUNTY
DIPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDGUS MATERIALS
February 8, 1989

Project No. 330-03.01

Alameda County Public Health
Hazardous Materials Section
80 Swan Way, Suite 200
Oakland, cCalifornia 94621

Attn: Ms. Maria Mendoza

Subject: ARCO Station #6113
785 E. Stanley Blvd.
Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Ms. Mendoza:

Enclosed is the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report for the subject
ARCO Petroleum Products Company Station. Please distribute
the report as noted in the instructions on the reverse side
of each form.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this
matter, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Kyle Christie of
ARCO at (415) 571-2434.
Sincerely,
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.
/,Jm&; D
Tina Berry L
Staff Geologist

enclosure

cc: Kyle Christie, ARCO
Chris Winsor, ARCO

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050, {(408) 984-6536




305|819
P ® ool

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) { CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE QOFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
REPORT BEEN FILED ?

Clves ®w Cves (X %o

REPCAT DATE CASE#

Qn\ 2M|0u\ 8o|8\r| 9,

NAME DF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPOR

jar]

PHONE SIGNATURE  Ag Agent for AR@E)
,._j'rnét Derny

. Tina Berry {408) 984~-6536
é REPRESENTING OWNER/OPERATCR \:l AEGIONAL BOARD GOMPANY OR AGENCY NAME h
§ | [ Looa acewcy [] omen Pacific Environmental Group, Inc:
& | ADDRESS )
1601 Civic Center Dr., Suite 202 Santa Clara CA 95050
STREET CITY STATE ZIP
W | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
ﬁt ARCO Petroleum Products [Juwcown | Mr. Kyle Christie (415) 571-2434
14
& | ADDRESS
%l 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, Suite 218 San Mateo CA 94402
STREET ey STATE zp
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z ARCO Service Station #6113 Prestige Stations Inc. (415) 449-2024
g ADDRESS
: 785 E. Stanley Blvd. Livermore Algpeda 94320
@ | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA 7] cOMMERCIAL [ | INDUSTRIAL [ | RURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS RETAIL FUEL STATION
Murietta [ ResoenTiaL [ OTHER ] FaM [] OTHER
g [ “CAYSa County Publid“HEANYS CONTACT PERSON PHONE
g% Hazardous Materials Section Ms. Maria Mendoza (415) 271-4320
E "g” REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
2 San Francisco Bay Region Ms. Lisa McCamn 415) 464-1255
o | ) NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
%E Waste 0il [X] unnown
[ =g e]
42 c
a [T unknown
. | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [ ] NVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFAGEMONITORING [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
E" O 1 26064 849 [] TankTEST TANK REMOVAL (] omer
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
E Wow o o [ unkNOWN [ ] removecontents [ | REPLACETANK [ | CLOSETANK
E HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ ] rePARTANK [ ] meramPIPING [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
g ves [ ] NO IFYES,DATE OM 1 o 20| Q:| 8Y1 9, otver  Remove tank
w | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL CALSE(S)
§ (] 7ANKLEAK [ X UNkNOWN 550 GAL. [] fBERGLASS [ overFit [ | RUPTUREFALURE
G| [ reweLeak ace_urk. YRS K] steEL [ ] corrosion LINKNOWN
§ [] oTHeER [ unKkNowN [ ] o™er [ seiw [ _] oTHER
CHEGK ONE ONLY

CASE
TYPE

UNDETERMINED  [_| SOLONLY [ _| GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY

[ ] SITE NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || CLEANUP INPROGRESS | SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY)

[ ] NOACTIONTAKEN [ | POSTCLEANUP MONITORING INPROGRESS [ | NOFUNDS AVAILABLE TO PROCEED [ X] EVALUATING CLEANUP AL TERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILLS)

CURRENT
STATUS

2z| [ carsmeccn [ ] EXCAVATES DISPOSE (ED) [ ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [] ENHANCED BIC DEGRADATION (IT)
E § ] CONTAINMENT BARRIER {GB) [ EXCAVATES TREAT(ET) ] PUMPa TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT} || REPLACE SUPPLY {RS)
[ 1 TREATMENT AT HOOKUP {HUj [ ] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA} omenon 10 be determined.

1.) Discovered high levels of hydrocarbons in the sidewall areas of the
tank excavation.

COMMENTS
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) ! C(S'NTAMINATIO\N‘SITE'H{ORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENGCY SERVICES

Cves X w0, REPORT BEEN FLED 7 Clves ] w -

REPORT DATE L CASE#

Q M]Od 848 4 94

NAME OF INDEVIDLAL FILING REPQRT . . ) e | PHONE .. - ) ' SIGNATURE-  Amy -

. L Tina Berry S (408) 984-6536 - bﬁ ’ﬁ U@ﬁl}&g AL W
E REPRESENTING . [X | OWNEROPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCYNAME L g o
g ] wooa asenoy ] omer _ Pacific Ekwirmmtal Graup m g 1989 U%(
@ | ADDRESS _ >
1601 Civic Center br., Suite 202 Santa Clara o QUAI.m o IIH. 8205{) |
STREEF Ty -
§ ] NAME CONTACT PERSON ] PHONE 4
2. ARCO Petrolexm Products - [Juwnown | ¥r. Kyle Christie (415) 571-2434
£ ["ADDRESS . ' : '
%l 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, Suite 218 San Mateo CA 94402
STREET ' . - CITY STATE he
_ FACILITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) - e OPERATOR S i "7 | PHONE e
z _ARCO Service Station #5113 - Prestige Stations Inc. 415) 449-2024
1 & | AbDRESs ' _ . o .
g /85 E. Stanley Blwd. =~ Livermore Alggeda 94330
E CROSS STREET " | TYPEORAREA | coMMERCIAL || INDUSTRIAL [ | RURAL | TYPEOF BUSINESS [X] RETAILFUEL STATION
I‘mietta I:l RESIDENTIAL El OTHEHR |:| EARM D OTHER
g mﬁ% County Publid“BEAYES CONTACT PERSON ' Prone
gg ‘Hazardous Materials Section = Ms. Maria Hendoza @15) 271-4320
§§! REGIONAL BOARD _ ; : T PHONE -
g San Francisco Bay Region Ms. Lisa McCarm | 415 ) 46G4-1255
e | ’ NAME . QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
%9 Yaste 01l ' X7 unsnown;
t; | DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [] INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACE MONITORING "] mnUISANGE CONDITIONS
E M| W 2016 849 4 ] TANK TEST TANK REMOVAL [ omER
g DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN WMETHOD USED TO STOR DISCHARGE (CHEGHK ALL THATAPPLY)
% W ol o W [ X unkNowN [] ReMOVECONTENTS [ | REPLACETANK = [ | CLOSETANK
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [} rerair Tani [ ] reraRPIPING [] cwanae PROCEDURE
21 [X] ves [] no Fves,DATE O 1y 2 6 8,49 otver _ Remove tank
"yl | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE - TANKS ONLYCARACITY m'rsmm. .. | CAUSE
§ [ TaNKLEAK @ UNKNOWN _EEO_____GAL ] F|BEHGLASS ] OVERFILL - D RUPTUREFAILURE
o | [] prveLea _ acE_WK.  vms K] smEe [ ] eorrosion UNKNOWN
2| [ omen ' ] unknown ' ] omen ][] sew [] omeR
' | CHECK ONE ONLY _ — ' ' _
3% [X] UNDETERMINED  [__] SOILONLY  [[] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
E CHECKONEONLY .
%é (] SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEW) ] cueanue INPROGRESS [ ] SHGNED GFF (CLEANLP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
3@ [ noactonTaken [ POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS || NG FLINDS AVAILABLE TO PROCEED = EVALUATING CLEANLIP ALTERNATIVES

© REMEDIAL
ACTION

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS e : _ -
[] capsimecD) [] EKCAVATE&DBPOSE(ED) ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) ] ENHANGED BIC DEGRADATION (-
[[] CONTANMENTBARRIER(CB) - [ | EXCAVATE&TREAT(ET) [] PUMPa TREAT GROUNOWATER(GT) [ | REFLAGE SUPPLY (RS) '
[] THEATMENT ATHOOKUP (HU) [ woacTioN nsaumsnmnb omHER@ED 1O ha determined,

COMMENTS

1.) Discovered high levels of hydrocarhons in the sidewall areas of the
~ tank excavation. -
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

whita -env.health Cakland, CA 94621

yokow -y ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @18) 271-4320

Sit d
D # Mome  AM /Pl”l /}W/"Wﬁ _paseYt, Lé; 57
LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19) — 7

} tmmediate Reporting s Site Address % S5S_E < W :

2. Bus. Pian Sids, s 020§ 2f@ Adaress -~ o o M T L e
—. 3. RR Cors » 30 dgys 25503.7

__ 4. Inventory Information 25504(a) "

__ S.Invenfory Complete 27130 City ‘&,Mrwwu_/ Ip ™ 559_ Phono

__ b, Emergency Response 25504(b) I

— 7. Tranire ) — MAXAMTsfored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

5 Modeaton 725050 % ad GM@‘C T

Inspectlon Cgtegorles:
ILE ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS . Haz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

10, Registration Fomn Fld 258330 1. Business Plans, Acute Hazoardous Mat Is u?,
3 on +0

n‘?:gn Complate 25533¢0) — It Undergreund Tanks

12. RMPP Canlents 25534(c)

13, ymplemant Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) -

ity S gty = Calf. Adminisiiafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safely Code (HS&C)
14, Persors Rasponsible 25534(g)

_ 17, Cartiflcation 25534
___18. exemption Request? (Y/N)  23534(k)

19, Trade Secret Requested? 25534 Comments: _ o -
- " Cerarnd oS00 - g4 o Ste oL
1il. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Titie 23) m a/v\fw%.ﬂ 2% oy Mé’c ileey ?ﬂl‘fﬂa —

1. Permit Appication

2. Pipeline Leak Datection ggg; $:?}
3. Racords Maintenance 2712

4, Release Repart 2451

. Closure Plans 2470

General

___ & Methad
1) Menthiy Test

2) Daly Vodose
Sami-grnud

COne fime soly

3) Daty Vadosa

One time sois

Mondlering for Existing Tanks
E

9) Other - , - e
__7. Prects Tank Tast 2643 21“’“'6 @'W‘"’W 4 e (‘%T J’f b
s Lol rogods

% 5ol Teshng. gm
10, Ground Water, 2647
__ 11.Menltor Plan
2 T 12Acces. Secue 22m¢34
5 T 13Pions supmi
am
% Cate:
14, As Buiit
= —_—
Dota: 2635
Rav 6/88

Il
Contact:

Titie: | ) Inspector: WM U/‘O%ﬁ

Signature: ,_ Signature: _______ .
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name ARCO PETROLEUM PRCDUCTS COMPANY

Business Owner ATLANTTC RTCHFIELD COMPANY / CHASE JTANNALONE 415-571-22T71

2. Site Address 785 E. STANLEY BLVD.

Ccity _ LIVERMORE, Zip _ CA Phone _ 415-4u9-202k —

3. Mailing Address P.0. BOX 5811

city SAN MATEO, CA Zip ohh02  Pphone 415-571-2271

4. Land Owner ARCO PETROLEUM

Address 2000 ALAMEDA DE LAS PULGAS city, State SAN MATEG, CA zip ghlo2

5. EPA I.D. No. . CACO00094661

6. Contractor CROSBY & OVERTON, EMI

Address 8430 AMELIA ST.

city OAKLAND, CA 94621 Phone 1415-633-0336

License Type GENERAL ENGINEERING "A" ID# 502446

7. Other (Specify)

Address

City Phone




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _CROSBY-& OVERTON, EMI / RON CADIZ Title _SITE MITIGATION MANAGER

Phone 1415/633-0336

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility o

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [y ] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name CROGBY & OVERTON, EMI EPA I.D. No. CAD 981 461 _064

Address 8430 AMELIA ST

City _ OAKLAND State _ CA Zip _ 9ké2l

b} Rinsate Transporter

Name CROSBY & OVERTON, EMT EPA T.D. No. _CAD 981 461 064
Address B430 AMELIA ST.
City __ OAKLAND, , State _ CA -~ Zip 94621 R

¢} Tank Transporter

Name CROSBY & OVERTON, EMT EPA I.D. No. CAD 981 L6l 06h4
Address 8430 AMELIA ST.
City OAKLAND, State _CA_ zip 9L621

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name CROSBY & OVERTON, EMT EPA I.D. No. CAD 981 461 064
Address 8L30 AMELIA ST.
City ___OAKLAND, __  “state _CA- gip _ 94621

12. Sample Collector

Name

Company PACIFLC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP

Address 1601 CIVIC CENTER DR. SUITE 202

city SANTA CLARA State _CA zip 95050 Phone _408/984-6536




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sanpled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
280 GAL. WASTE OIL SCIL 3'-4' DEPTH - SEE PLOT PLAN FOR

LOCATION

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes,

describe.

Yes [ } No [x]

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert?

If yes,

describe.

Yes [X] No [ ]

1.5 LBS OF DRY ICE PER 100 GALS., TANK VOLUME

16. Laboratories

Name

INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGIES

Address

2055 JUNCTION AVE

city SAN JOSE

State

State Certification No.

Zip 95131




17. Chemical Methods -

to be used for Analyzihg Samples

Contamninant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Number

AUTOMOBILE DRAIN OTL
BTX-E

TPH-HIGH BOTLERS-5330
BI¥-E

503-E-5330

8010

8020

18. Site Safety Plan
19. Workman‘’s Compens
Copy of Certifi

Name of Insurer

20. Plot Plan submitt

21. Deposit enclosed?

subnitted? " Yes [yl

ation: Yes [X)]

cate enclosed? Yes [X]

No [ ]!

No [ ]

STATE COMPENSATION. INSURANCE FUND

ed? Yes [X] No [ ]

Yes [X] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) ‘Chain of Custo

b) Original Signed Labofatory Reports

dy Sheets

Cc) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and reéceived

d)} Attachment - A summarizing laboratory results
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P
I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) MARK PECORARC - GENERAL MANAGER

Signature MM\ W
Date 7{%2{/? e

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _ON BEHALF_OF ARCO - MARK A. PECORARQ

Signature fﬁg%ﬁ;b*fi: /<;i;3677%aw—4-A5”’#f

Date 9 ‘/’2,{/? ol

NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

1

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to thlS Department

One copy must He at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.




ARCO Petroleum@@iyducts Company ¢

i3

2000 Alamodd de las Pulgas
Mailing Address: Box 5811
$an Mateo, Callfornla 84402
Telaphona 415 571 2400

Septenber 15, 1988

County of Alameda Health Department
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, C2 924621

AROD Products Company would like to hereby grant Crosby & Overton
of Oakland, CA permission to sicn as agents of ARQQ for the
purpose of securing permits for waste oil tank removals at the
ARDD facilities listed below.

ARCO SS% 276 - Macarthur/10th Ave.
Qakland, CA”

ARCO SS# 498 - 286 S. Livermore
- Livermore, CA

ARCO S8# 4494 - 566 Hegenberger R3,
Oakland, CA

ol A. Hammer

Arninistrator, Real Estate & CaM

Jlkw
cc: C. J. Jiannalone
- R. L. Batson
H. H, Sheetz
A, P, Weible
L. K. Wood

4RO Fetroleurn Peoducte Campiny 18 & [Fyvizign ol AllgnticRichllaldCompany



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS ~

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD
: NoO. scz2446

% W{#« This liceuse is the property of tte
: Registrar of Contractors. is not
transferable. and shall be returned
ta the Registrar upon demand when
I53U€D 12-88-84 suspended, revaked, or invalidated
for any reasom. I{ becomes void i

nat renewed.

Pursuant to the prowisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code

and the Rules amé Regulations of the Contractors State License Board, the Registrar

of Contractors doeshereby issue this license to:
CRQSBY & GYERTON EHVIROHHE&({E}%NANAGEHENT INC
_ “_‘e

to engage in the besmess or aﬁn%@oaaty o %ontractor utf’ﬂle following classification(s):
A GENERRL £N€INEERIHG CON{EACTUR

WITNESS  nmv hand  and  sealed  rhis
16TH day of DECEFBER 192&.

Q%ML%}

Regrsirar af Coniraciors

#@f /) Locze

Sienarure of Licensee

STATE AND €O

Ay T T L . -
Siynagure of Derio wi i
art beeasid :J[ e ficenses
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e AUG-31—"68 WED

- ! ) . -
STA P.Q, BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCD, €A 841010807 -
COMPENSATION .
@ INBURANGE
3 D cermiricate or WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANGE

AUBYSY 26, 1023 POLICY NUMBER: 0702177 = 4
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: Lul=%]

This is to certify that we have.issued s valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the Califarnig
inturance Commissioner to the emplayer named below far.the polfg‘ynperiod indicated. - ’

This policy Is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upen

30
aito give you TEN days’ advanes natice should this policy be cancetied prier to its normal expiration.

iR days’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will

This cartificate of insurance |s not 2n insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by th.
policies lsted herein, Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document wit
reipect 1o which this certificate of insurance- may be lssued or may pertain, the insurance sfforded by the policic:
described hereln is subject to 2l the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policles,

PRESIDENT

ENDORSEMINT £2045 SNTITLED CSRTIFICUTE wOLDERSY NGT
08726/88 IS ATIACHED TO AND Edams 4 BLRT nr T b

EMPLOYER

-

% CROSIY AND OVERTON., INC.
~ 1610 wae 17TH STREET

LONG BEACH

CA 90F13

L
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JANNUARY 1987

- GENERAL SAFETY RULES o

\
1. ALL IRJURIES, NO MATTER HOW SLIGHT, SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO
YOUR SUPERVISOR OR THE SAFETY DEPARTMENT.

2. GOOD HQUSEKEEPING {S YOUR SAFETY RESPONSIBILITY. KEEP YOUR WORK AREA,
JOB SITE, TRUCK, ETC IN GOOD SHAPE.

3. UNAUTHORIZED OPERATING OR TAMPERING WITH EQUIPMENT IS PROEIBITED.
SUPERVISION (ONLY) MAY DESIGNATE AUTHORIZED AND COMPETENT EQUIPMENT
 OPERATORS.

- ol .
e

h.'JOPERATING oF EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY HAVING A "DANGER - 0O NOT OPERATE"
TAG OR "RED TAG" IS PROHIBITED.

5. REPCRT ANY UNSAFE CONDITION AT ONCE TO YOUR SUPERVISOR OR SAFETY DE- 2
PARTMENT. :

6. HORSEPLAY, SCUFFLING, THROWING MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT IS PROEIBITED.

7. INTOXICANTS OR ILLEGAL DRUGS OR PERSONS UNDER THEIR INFLUENCE SHALL
NOT BE TOLERATED IN THE WORK ENVIRONMENT. THIS WILL RESULT IN IMMEDI-
ATE DISCHARGE.

8. ENTRY INTO ANY CONFINED SPACE SHALL NOT BE MADE UNTIL TEE ENTRY PERMIT
FROCEDURE HAS BEXN COMPLETED BY APPRCPRIATE, AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL.

9. A TAILGATE SAFETY MEETING SHALL BE GIVEN BY THE LZATMAN OR SUPERVISOR
BEFORE THE START OF EACH JPB OR AT LEAST ONCE A DAY. THIS MEETING
MUST BE DOCUMENTED ON ENTRY PERMIT OR SAFETY MEETING FORM.

10. APPROPRIATE SAFETY EQUIFMENT, PERSQONAL PROTECTIVE EGUIFMENT AND OTHER
DESTGNATED CLOTHING MUST BE WORN ON ALL JOB SITES AS PROVIDED IN SAFETY
RULZS QR AS SPECIFIED BY SUFPERVISION.

11. REPORT ON APPROPRIATE FORM ANY UNSAFE EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY.
12. FOLLOWING PERSONAL PROTECTIVE GEAR SEALL BE WORN AT ALL JOB SITES:

1. SUBSTANTIALLY CONSTRUCTED SHOES, (NO CLOTY, TEUNIS OR SOFT
TCE SHOE) OR STEEL TOE BQGTS.

2. EYX PROTECTION - GLASSES, GCGGLES OR FACE SHIZLD
3. HAED HAT

1Z. WHEN WORKING IN COUFINED SPACTS, IN WET AREAS AllB OTHZR DESIGHATED
JCB 3ITEC, LCW VOLTAGE LIGHTINGC OR EATTERE PCWEREED LANTZRII ARE
THE ONLY ACCIPTABLI LICHTING ALTSRNATTVES. IF HYDRO CARDBONS ARE
POTZATIALLY PRESENT - LUSHTING MUST AL3O BE ZXPLOSICH PRCOF.

1h.  NEVER OPERATE, CLIAN, ADJUST QR REPAIR ANY MACHINE WHILE GUARDS CR
OTHER SAFETY DEVICTEZ 2R REMOVED.  ALL GUARDS MUST 3% 3ACK I PLaCh

3EFCRE STARTING MACHINERY INTO DPERATION.
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GENERAL SAFETY RULES - CONTINUED - PAGE 2
P

15. KNOW AND FOLLOW SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES RELATING TO THE SPECIFIC
JOB WHICH YOU ARE DOING.

16. FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS (FLASH POINT LESS THAN 100°F) SHALL NOT BE INTRODUCED
INTO ANY CONFINED SPACE. FLAMMABLE LIQUID USED ANYWHERE ELSE MUST HAVE
SAFETY APPROVAL.

1T. DO NOT "HOT WASH" OR STEAM CLEAN CLOTHING OR BOOTS WHILE BEING WORN.
THEY MUST BE REMOVED FOR SUCH CLEANING.

'218. EMPLOYEES WIVH BEARDS LONG HEAVY SIDEBURNS OR LARGE MUSTACHES WILL

' KQT BE USED ON JOBS REQUIRING RESPIRATORY EQUIPMENT. -

19. DO NOT USE DEFECTIVE OR IMPROPER TQOLS/EQUIFMENT TC DO THE JOB. BROKEN
OR MAKE SHIFT EQUIPMENT CAN CAUSE SERIOUS ACCIDENTS.

20. SMOKING SHALL BE PERMITTED QONLY IN DESIGNATED AREAS. NORMALLY THE
CUSTOMER AND/OR SUPERVISCR WILL DESIGNATE THE AREAS. :

21. ALVWAYS BE AWARE AND KEEP A SAFE DISTANCE FRCM POTENTIAL PINCH, CRUSH
OR NIP POINTS. STAND CLEAR OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT (I.E. OUTSIDE THEIR
WHEEL BASE OR ARC QF SWING). NEVER STAND OR WALX BENEATH SUSPENDED OR
PRECARICUS LOADS. 3 : .

22. WET OR SLIPPERY SURFACES AND TRIPPING BAZARDS ARE ALWAYS A POTENTIAL
PROBLEM AT QUR JOB SITES. ALWAYS WALK CAREFULLY AND LOOK BEFORE YOU
STEP IN ORDER TO AVOID FALLS. -

23. WHEN WORKING ABOVE GRADE BY MORE TEAN SIX (6} FEET, FALL FRO-
TECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED, (I.E. SAFETY BELT, LIFE LINE)

24. WHEN WORKING FIVE {(5) FEET BELOW GRADE LEVEL, IN AN EXCAVATION WITH
VERTICAL WALLS, SHORING SHALL BE PRCVIDED PRIOR TO BECINNING JOB.

IF QUESTION ARISES, CONTACT SAFETY OFFICE.
25. SITE TO BE BARRICADED IN A 25:; RADIUS OF EXCAVATION FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL.
26. EXCAVATION TO BE BARRICADED WHEN WORK DAY IS FINTSHED.

T
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